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Re : 

Dear 

T n ~ c o ~ w  (850) 6564029 

ROBERT M. C. ROSE 
Or COLWSEL 

L 
,,- 
i .. 
- 4  .- - Aloha Utilities, Inc.; PSC Docket #970536-WS . I  

State Road 54 and Envelope Billing *:2 " 

_" - 
4-- 

Application for Limited Proceeding 
c-. - 

I '  Our File No. 26038.01 L ,  

Ms. Bayo: 

I am writing to you in order to respond to several questions 
raised by the Commission staff in what was titled a Staff's First 
Data Request submitted to the Utility by Bobbie Reyes, the staff 
attorney, in the above-referenced docket. I have outlined below 
where the questions as raised by the staff and the answers as 
provided by us: 

1. Please state whether Aloha has changed to envelope 
billing or whether it still uses postcards to bill its customers. mK rf Aloha has changed to envelope billing, please indicate the date 
it was implemented and the cost to implement it. *A - 

APP - Utility Response - Aloha is still utilizing card billing 
and is awaiting PSC approval of the additional cost of envelope 

T i l l i n g  in rates prior to implementation of that change. CAF 
mu - 
CTR - 2. Pursuant to Mr. Watford's December 16, 1996 facsimile to 

Mr. Boyd, please state whether the Florida Department of Transpor- 
EAG d t i o n  (FDOT) and/or the Florida Department of Insurance (FDOI) 
UG / ever refunded $160,293.06 to Aloha. If not, please explain why 

LIN - this did not occur. 

OPC - 
--?60,293. 

Jpc I 
Utilitv Response - Attached 
06 from FDOT to Aloha (Exhibi 

is a copy of a check 

t 3 3 2 0  

for 

.- , 

... . 

.. . 
8 '  
1 .  . 

.. . 

... . . .  
. <  
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3. Pursuant to Mr. Henry E. Humbert's April 10, 1997 letter 
to Mr. Pete Gavalis, please state whether Aloha obtained and 
submitted to the FDOI a certified check of $10,063.70. If not, 
please explain why this did not occur. 

Utility Response - Attached as "Exhibit BIN is a check 
made payable to FDOI in the amount of $10,063.70 dated May 9, 1997. 

4. Please indicate the date that Aloha completed the line 
relocation along State Road 54. 

ProDosed Answer - Aloha paid in full its share of the 
total cost of the line relocation in February of 1996. Construc- 
tion commenced very soon thereafter and was completed within a few 
months. We will provide in the next few days an engineer's 
Certificate of Completion showing you the exact date. The 
facilities have been in service since mid 1996. 

5. Aloha submitted under Attachment 1 of its Application, a 
letter dated February 6, 1998 from Dale D. Ernsberger, P.E. of 
Genesis Group, Inc. (Genesis) to Steve Watford of Aloha. 

(a) Please indicate whether Aloha paid the entire 
$128,573.14 for the engineering design services and then 
received a reimbursement of $83,178.07 from the FDOT. If 
not, please explain why this did not occur. 

Utility Response - Aloha did pay the entire amount of the 
$128,573.14. However, that amount did not constitute the entire 
amount that the Utility paid for these engineering services. The 
total amount incurred by the Utility for these services totalled 
$148,415.99. Attached are schedules and copies of invoices from 
the beginning of the project in 1995 through March of 1997 showing 
the total engineering costs accrued for this project of 
$148,415.99. The $128,573.14 figure was the figure shown by 
Genesis Engineering as having been accrued up through February 6, 
1996 related to this project. The Utility continued to incur 
engineering costs related to this project up through at least March 
of 1997. Please see the letter dated February 6, 1996 submitted 
with the original Application which indicates that the $128,573.14 
figure was only the amount accrued up through the date of that 
letter. The Utility was reimbursed $83,178.07 from FDOT in April 
of 1986. See a copy of the check payable to Aloha in that amount 
attached hereto as Exhibit r l C 1 l .  

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive,Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
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(b) Please indicate whether the engineering design 
services totalling $128,573.14 were only for State 
Project #14570-3515, Road No. 54 between E. of Rowan Road 
to Mitchell Bypass or if some of these design services 
were for State Project #14570-3517, Road 54 between 
Madison Avenue and Rowan Road. 

Utilitv Response - No. These services related only to 
the project between Rowan Road and Mitchell Bypass. 

6. If Aloha has changed to envelope billing please submit 
all supporting documentation regarding the cost to implement it. 

Utility Response - As noted in the answer to Question #1 
above, the Utility is awaiting PSC recognition of the costs prior 
to implementing envelope billing. 

7. Please provide an update of rate case expense to date for 
Docket No. 970536-WS, including all supporting documentation (i.e. 
invoices) and an estimate to complete the case through the March 
16, 1999 Commission agenda conference. 

Utility Response - Attached is an accumulation of actual 
and estimated rate case expense including all supporting 
documentation up through and including an estimate to complete up 
through the Commission agenda conference in March of 1999. Please 
keep in mind that this estimate is based upon nothing more than a 
minimum amount of review of staff recommendation and other 
documentation and includes no estimate for further substantial data 
request, analysis, meetings, etc., or any protests of the 
Commission's ultimate decision. The actual and estimated costs 
with supporting documentation is included as Exhibit I1Da1. 

8. Please provide a copy of the executed contract and the 
exhibits thereto, if one exists, for State Project #14570-3517, 
Road #54 between Madison Avenue and Rowan Road. 

Utility Response - Attached as Exhibit alE1l  is a copy of 
the contract for State Project #14570-3517, State Road 54 between 
Madison Avenue and Rowan Road. 

9. Regarding Aloha's $715,144.47 advance payment to the 
FDOT, please provide a copy of the check or Electronic Funds 
Transfer (EFT) confirmation of this payment. 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive,Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
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Utility Response - Attached is a copy of this and related 
documents submitted as Exhibit llF1l. 

10. Please provide a copy of the Agreement between Aloha and 
Genesis for engineering design services that relate to Aloha's line 
relocation along State Road 54. 

agr 
but 

Utility Response - Aloha does not have a separate 
.cement for engineering services related to this road project , 
instead has an agreement of several years ago that deals with 

the general rendition of engineering services by Genesis. This 
long term agreement with Genesis relates to all engineering 
services and not directly to the State Road 54 project. 

11. Aloha submitted under Attachment I of its Application, a 
letter dated February 6, 1996 from Dale D. Ernsberger, P.E. of 
Genesis to Steve Watford of Aloha. 

(a) Please provide a copy of all the invoices 
for the $128,573.14 of engineering design 
services which will enable staff to verify the 
date work was performed, a description of the 
work performed, the number of hours worked, 
the hourly rate of each Genesis employee, etc. 

Utility Response - These documents are attached as 
Exhibit I1G1l . 

(b) If Aloha paid the entire $128,573.14 for 
the engineering design services, please pro- 
vide a copy of all supporting documentation 
(i.e. checks) verifying the payment of this 
amount. 

Utility Response - These documents are attached as 
Exhibit I1H1l . 

(c) If Aloha paid the entire $128,573.14 for 
the engineering design services, please pro- 
vide a copy of all supporting documentation 
(i.e. check and deposit slip or EFT confirma- 
tion) of the $83,178.07 reimbursement from the 
FDOT . 
Utility Response - As noted above, Aloha did pay the 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive,Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
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entire amount of $128,573.14 to Genesis Engineering and was 
reimbursed for a portion by FDOT. A copy of that check has been 
provided in response to Question 5a above. 

12. Please provide all of correspondence, not submitted with 
Aloha's Application, between the FDOT or any consultant hired by 
the FDOT and Aloha or any consultant hired by Aloha that relates to 
Aloha's line relocation along State Road 54. If a document 
applicable to this document request has been requested already by 
the Commission, please state where the Commission has previously 
requested the document, rather than providing an additional copy of 
the document. 

Utility Response - These documents are attached as 
Exhibit I I I " .  

13. Please provide all of correspondence between F D O I  and 
Aloha or any consultant hired by Aloha that relates to Aloha's line 
relocation along State Road 54. If the document applicable to this 
document request has already been requested by the Commission, 
please state where the Commission has previously requested the 
document, rather than providing an additional copy of the document. 

Utility Response - We have no such written correspondence 
in our files between Aloha and FDOI. 

Sincerely, 

FMD/tmg 
Enclosures 
cc: John R. Jenkins, 

Robert C. Nixon, 
Dale Ernsberger, P.E. 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive,Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
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Copy of $160,293.06 Check 

EXHIBIT A 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF COMPTROLLER 

SAMAS ACCOUNT CODE 010 SITE DOCUMENT NUMBER OBJECT DATE 

4-20 980 444 
PAYMENT NO 

46-742720001-46100000-00-31501100 460000 00 D7000334786 8200 

1 l 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I I I I I I I I l I I I I I I I I I I I l l l l l 1 l 1 I  

ALOHA U T I L I T I E S  
2514 ALOHA PLACE 
H O L I D A Y  F L  34691 

12/31/96 1675341 
PAYMENT AMOUNT 

$ 160,293.06: 

PLEASE DIRECT QUESTIONS TO: (904)  822-3181, DEPT. OF I N S .  & TREASURER - DISBURSEMENTS 

CURRENCY 

I N V O I C E  
NUMBER AMOUNT _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _  --_------------- 

I N V E S T  $ 160 ,293 .06  

TOTAL ITEMS 

TOTAL DEPOSIT 

.- 

/ L ~ I ,  25.3 

DETACH CAREFULLY AND RETAIN FOR YOUR RECORDS BEFORE CASHING OR DEPOSITING THE WARRANT 

DEPOSIT TICKET 

CHECUS AND OTHER ITEMS ARE RECEIVED FOR OEPOSlT SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS 
OF THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE OR A N I  APPLIWBLE COLLECTION AQREEMENT. 

DEPOSITS MAY NOT BE AVAILABLE FOR IMMEDIATE WITHDRAWAL. 

Flrs! Union National Bank 
81. Petersburg, Florida 
24 Hour Information Service 

fflorida 

1-800-735-1012 

. 

SEPARATELY 
...................................................................................... 

.......................................................................................... 

TOTAL FROM REVERSE SIDE 

I i 
USE OTHER SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL LISTING 

I 

I 



ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 

Copy of $ 1 0 , 0 6 3 . 7 0  Check 

EXHIBIT B 



1 1 -  P. 2 8-1998 6:00PM FROM CJNW 813 797 3602 

L 

. 



P 
W 





11-18-1998 6:01PM FROM CJNW 813 797 3682 

C H E a  REQUES T 

~ 

- 

P. 5 

C 1 



ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 

Copy of $83,178.07 Check 

EXHIBIT C 



UDIlll - 
DEPOSIT TICKET 

F h t  Unkn National Bank 

24 Hour Informetion Service 

f F orida ' 81. beterssburg, Florida 

1*00-735-1072 
4 

6 

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 
' C I  

1: 520 30 5 2 5 21: 2 &8 3800000 2 6 4 1 1 ~  
I 



OLO SITE OOCUMENT NUMBER OeJECT OAT€ QAMAS ACCOUNT CODE 

DftACH CAREFULLY AND RETAIN FOR YOUR RECORDS BEFORE CASHING OR OEPOSlTlNG THE WARRANT 
38k =A&- "- :-LT%-m -"LI r;?r=; 

C J  I ,% 

SAMAS ACCOUNT CODE DOCUMENT NO. QBJECT DATE WARRANT NO e 
3 153646 590 5 5 - 1 0 2 5 4 0 0 0 ~ - 5 1 9 6 ~ ~ - ~ 8 8 7 7 7 8 0  Db000539304 5B20 04/04/86 

4-1?' ?%?6 STATE OF FLORIDA 
AMOUNT OFFICE OF COMPTROLLER PAY 

EIGHTY-THREE-THOUSAND-ONE-HUNDRED-SEVENTY-EIGHT 6. 07/100 DOLLARS 

PAYMBNT h 

TO THE 
ORDER 

Qr 

55-102540001-55900000-00-00-~8~77~96 550000 07 D6000539304 5620 

EXPENSE WARRAKT 

TO: TREASURER OF FLORII 

T A U  AHA 6s E E  

VENOOR IO NUMBER 

,04/04/96 315364: 

S 83,178.07 
PAYMENT AMOUNT 

COMPTROLLER OF FLORIDA 



ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 

Schedules of Actual and Estimated Accounting and Legal Expenses 

EXHIBIT D 



Aloha Utilities, Inc. 
Limited Proceeding- SR 54 Line Relocation Costs 
Actual And Estimated Accounting And Legal Expenses 

Total Estimated Accounting Expense 

Total Estimated Legal Expense 

Total Filing Fees Paid 

Total Actual And Estimated Expenses 

$ 23,254 

34,339 

4.500 

$ 62,093 



Aloha Utilities, Inc. 
Limited Proceeding-SR 54 Line Relocation 
Summary of Accounting Expenses 

Cronin.Ja&"ixon&Wilson. CPAS 
DEC.1996 
Jan. 1997 
MAR. 1997 
APR. 1997 

Total Actual Expense 

Estimate to complete: 
Answer Staff requestslquestions- 

Conferences with clientlattorney- 

Review Staff Recommend./Final order- 

R. Nixon- 10 hrs. @ $150 

R. Nixon- 3 hrs. @ $150 

R. Nixon- 4hrs. @ $1 50 

Total estimate to complete 

RE& E e S E x D e n s e s w  
1/16/97 $5,588 $5,588 
211 8/97 6,306 $ 164 6,470 
4/23/97 1,275 136 1,411 
6/5/97 6,668 342 7,010 

19.837 642 20.479 

1,500 150 1,650 

450 50 500 

600 25 625 

2.550 225 2.775 

Total actual & estimated accounting expense $22,387 $867 $23,254 



JAMES L. CARLSTEDT C.PA. 
JOHN H. CRONIN, JR., C.i?A. 
ROBERT H. JACKSON, C.PA. 
ROBERT C. NIXON, C.PA. 
HOLLY M. TOWNER, CJA. 
JAMES L WILSON, C.RA. 

Cronin, Jackson, Nixon & Wilson 
CE R TI Fl E D PUBLIC A CCO U N TA N TS, P. A .  

Aloha Utilities, Inc. 
2514 Aloha Place 
Holiday, FL 34691 

,-.. 
2-- ,--\ , -. 

-_ 
. .  i2 ....) I y-- d -. 

I N V O I C E  

2.560 GULF- TO-BAY BOULEVARD 
SUITE 200 

CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 3 4 5 2 5 4 1 9  
(813) 7 9 1 4 2 0  
FACSIMILE 
(813) 797-3W2 

January 16, 1997 

#I10 

For professional services rendered during 
December, 1996, as follows: 

1. Preparation of Special Report to DEP related to 
new sewer connections in the Seven Springs service 
area $ 700.00 

2. Partial billing for work completed on the limited 
proceeding related to S.R. 5 4  line relocation 
project 

3. Work completed on the 1994 and 1995 C I A C  gross-up 
refund reports 1,000.00 

4 .  Work related to the State sales tax audit 781.25 

5 .  Telephone, postay, and copies 110.11 

Total $8,178.86 



-4 ,- 

JAMES L. CARLSTEDZ C.PA. 
JOHN H. CRONIN, JR.? CXA.  
ERIC M .  DOAN, C.PA. 
ROBERT H. JACKSON, C J A .  
BRENDA M. McBARRON, C.PA. 
ROBERT C. NIXON, C P A .  
HOLLY M .  TOWNER, C J A .  
JAMES L. WILSON, C.PA 

Cronin, Jackson, Nixon & Wilson 

Aloha Utilities, Inc. 
2514 Aloha Place 
Holiday, FL 34691 

C ER TI Fl E D PUBLIC A CCO U N TA N TS. P. A I 

2560 GULF-TO-BAY BOULEVARD 
SUITE 2cO 

CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 34625-4419 
(813) 791 -4020 
FA C S I M l  L E 
(813) 797-3602 

I N V O I C E  

February 18, 1997 

For professional services rendered during 
January, 1997, as follows: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4 .  

5. 

6. 

Preparation of Special Report to DEP related 
to new connections on the Seven Springs 
wastewater system 

Review of preliminary 1996 operating income 
based on November, 1996, financial statements 

Partial billjmg for year-end accounting work 
related to depreciation and AFUDC 

.1 

Preparation of Limited Proceeding Special 
Report for rate increase related to S.R. 54 
line relocations 

Work related to state sales tax 

Telephone, Federal Express charges, postage, 
copies, and mileage 

#llO 

$ 756.25 

1,650.00 

412.50 

150.00 

r- j\ 

I 164.29) . 
Total $9,439.29 



JAMES L. CARLSTEDL C.PA. 
JOHN H .  CRONIN, JR., C.PA. 
ERIC M. DOAN, C.PA. 
ROBERT H .  JACKSON, C.PA. 
BRENDA M. McBARRON, C X A .  
ROBERT C. NIXON, C.PA. 
HOLLY M. TOWNER, C.PA. 
JAMES L. WILSON. C,i?A. 

Cronin, Jackson, Nixon & Wilson 
C E R TI Fl ED P U BLI C A CCO UN TA N TS, P. A .  

Aloha Utilities, Inc. 
2514 Aloha Place 
Holiday, FL 34691 

2560 GULF-TO-BAY BOULEVARD 
SUITE 2W 

CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 346254419 
(813) 791-4020 
FA CSI MIL E 
(813) i57-3602 

I N V O I C E  

April 23, 1997 

For professional services rendered during 
March, 1997, as follows: 

1. 

2. 

3 .  

4 .  

5. 

6. 

Preparation of Special Report to DEP concerning 
new connections added to the Seven Springs 
wastewater system 

Work related to the PSC rate investigation 
for decreased purchased water and wastewater 
rates from Pasco County and review of Staff 
Recommendation on same 

Year-end accounting and work related to preparation 
of the 1996 PSC Annual Report under new format 

#I10 

$1,656.25 

825.00 

4,556.25 

Preparation of revised accounting schedules for 
limited proceeding to increase rates for line 
relocation costs and increased mailing and billing 
costs 

Preparation of State and Federal income tax 
extensions and estimated taxes due 

u 
85.00 

Telephone, postage, Federal Express charges, 
copies, and mileage 

Total > a ,  533.01 



,- -. 

JAMES L. CARLSTEDT C.PA. 
JOHN H. CRONIN, JR., C.RA. 
ERIC M. DOAN, C.PA. 
ROBERT H. JACKSON, C.PA. 
BRENDA M. McBARRON, C.RA 
ROBERT C. NIXON, C.RA. 
HOLLY M .  TOWNER, C.PA. 
JAMES L. WILSON, C.RA. 

Cronin, Jackson, Nixon & Wilson 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTAh’TS, P . A .  

2560 GULF-TO-BAY BOULEVARD 
SUITE 200 

CLEAR &’A TER, FL 0 RIDA 34625-441 9 
(813) 791-4020 
FA CSlMi L E 

.- ---: -, /7 
(813) 797-3602 -d ” :  / I  .7\.6. . ; 

il 

I N V O I C E  

June 5, 1997 

Aloha Utilities, Inc. 
2514 Aloha Place 
Holiday, FL 34691 

For professional services rendered during 
April, 1997, as follows: 

1. Progress billing for work completed on the 1996 
PSC Annual Report 

2. Prepare calculations and schedules related to 
settlement of Aloha Gardens purchased water 
rate reduction proceeding 

Review draft of pleading for rule challenge 
related to audit procedures and conferences 
regarding same with Mr. Rose 

Preparation of accounting schedules related to 
limited proceeding for line relocation costs 
and increased mailing & billing expenses 

3 .  

4 .  

5. Preparation of the tangible tax return 

6. Telephone, postage, Federal Express charges, 
copies, and mileage 

#I10 

$ 3,731.25. 
/ 

225.00’ 

L ’  1- 450.00 
I 

225.00 

Total $11,642.42 



FIk No. 715 11/10 '98 15:PO 1D:ROSE SUNDSTROM 8 BENTLEY 8506564029 

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 
PSC DOCKET NO. 970536-WS 

DOT S . R .  5 4  Line Relocation 

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND COSTS 
01/96-09/97 

Invoice 
Date Hour6 Fees 

01/96 12.20 $ 1,740.00 

02/96 37.20 5 , 5 0 2 - 5 0  

03/96 27.00 4,050.00 

04/96 1.70 255.00 

0 5 / 9 6  1.00 148.68 

06/96 1.20 180.00 

01/97 .80 120. o a  

02/97 .70 122,50 

04/97 8.70 1,522 * so 
06/97 6.30 1,102.SO 

07/97 8.70 1,522.50 

08/97 9.40 770.00 

09/97 3.10 5 4 2 . 5 0  

Total 113 t 00 17,570.68 

Estimated to Complete 14.7Q0.00 
Per Attached 

Total Actual and Estimated 
Expenees Through PAA 32.278.64 

cos ta  

$ 42.22 

480.52 

126.91 

341.67 

23.21 

1.48 

0.00 

0.00 

16.75 

3.50 

7.00 

16.66 

0.OQ 

- 1.059.92 

1,000.00 

a. 9 2  

PAGE 5 

Total  

$ 1,782.22 

5 , 9 8 3 . 0 2  

4,176.91 

596.67 

171.89 

181.48 

120.00 

1 2 2 . 5 0  

1 , 539.25 

1,106.00 

1,529.50 

786.66 

542.50 I 

38.638,60 

15,700 .OQ 

3 4 , 3 3 8  .a 

aloha\3dot. ach 



FILE No. 715 11/10 '98 15:40 1D:ROSE SUNDSTROM 8 BENTLEY 8506564029 PAGE 4 

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 
PSC DOCKET NO. 970536-WS 

DOT S . R .  5 4  Line Relocation 

ESTIMATE OF LEGAL FEES AND COSTS TO COMPLETE THROUGH PAAf 
Rose, Sundatrom h Bentley, LLP 

pescriDtion 
Out-of Total Fees 

Hours Pockec and Costs  

1) Telephone Conference and written 
correspondence with staff. Review and 
respond to etaff inquiries; telephone 
conferences and written correspondence 
with client, engineer and accountants 
re: same and re: effect of audit on same. 

2 0 . 0  
@S175.00 
3,500.00 

Copies, postage, express mail, telephone. 

2 )  Review Staff Recommendation fn 
detail; letcer to Utility and analyzing 
e f f e c t s  of aame and components o f  same; 
telephone conferences and letters to 
accountants, Utility personnel, Engineer 
and officere in preparing in format ion f o r  
submittal to the Commission in response 
to adjustments  and €or preparation of 
prsacntation at Agenda Conference on PAA; 
attendance at PAA Agenda Conference; 
preparation of materials for presentation 
at same. 

Copies, poetage, express mail, telephone. 

3 )  Review PAA order; letter to client r e :  
same and re: obligations relative t o  
customer noticing; potential f o r  procedure 
r e :  protest of eame; final review; telephone 
conferences and correspondence with  client 
re: effects of eame; telephone conferences 
with Clerk at pretest date; letter to 
client re: same if no protest; f i n a l  pre- 
paration of customer notice and tariffs; 
coordinace and finalize dame; work with 
client re: tariff and rate implementation 
and reports to Psc. 

300.00 3,800.00 

36.0 
@SI75 .a 
6,300.00 

400.00 6,700.00 

2 8 . 0  
aS175.00 
4,900.00 

Copies, postage, exprese mail, telephone. 300.00 5,200.00 

TOTAL ESTIMATED FEES AND COSTS 
FROM THROUGH PAA L S .  700 .a 1,000.00 15.700.00, 

*Assuming no protest of PAA. If any additional meetings, hearings, or substantial 
inquiries occur ,  updated estimates would be required. 
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LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY 
b A PARTNFRSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

P 0 BOX 1567 ,)r 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(904) 877-6555 

F.E.I. # 59-2783536 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMllTlNG 

INVOICE if 14334 
JANUARY 16, 1995 
FILE # 26038-0019 

1 PAGE ________________________________________-- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  1 .  / 

MATTER > DOT LINE RELOCATION 

12/19/95 

12/19/95 

1 2 / 2 0 / 9 5  

1 2 / 2 0 / 9 5  

12/2C/95 

12/22/95 
12/28/95 

INTRA-OFFICE CONFERENCE RE: RESEARCH ON 
REQUIRED LINE RELOCATION; REVIEW 
DOCUMENTS FROM STEVE WATFORD RE: S-ME; 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH MR. SU'ATFORD. 
RESEARCH RE: UTILITY RELOCATION COSTS; 
TELEPHONE CALLS TO DOT AND CONFERENCE 
WITH STEVEN TIDKELL (T-AMPA); DRAFT OF 

CONTINUE REVIEW OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
AND WORK ON DOT STPATE ROAD 5 4  RELOCA- 
TION; TELEPHONE CONFERENCE KITH CLIENT 
RE: SAME; DRAFT LETTER TO ATTORNEYS 
SACHS AND WERDINE RE: STATUS OF REIM- 
BURSEMENT ALLOCATION WITH DOT AND 1975 
EATER AGREEMENT; BRIEF REVIEW OF 
RESEARCH RE: STATE REIMBURSEXENT LAWS, 
DOT RULES, COST ALLOCATION PROCEDURE. 
INTRA-OFFICE CONFERENCE RE: DOT/UTILITY 
RELOCATION; TELEPHONE CONFERENCE PITX 
SACHS 6 WERDINE AND STEVE THOMPSON; 
ADDITIONAL RESEARCEI RE: ALOHA/DOT JOINT 
PZOJECT AGREEMENT; TELZFHONE CALL TO DOT 
RE: VTILITY RELOCATION PUBLICATION. 
PORK ON DOT LfNE RELOCATION ISSUES. 1.40 
CONTIN'JE WORK ON STATE ROAD 5 4  DOT 2.60 
RELOCATION ISSUES; TELEPHONE CONFERENCE 
WITH MR. TIDWELL RE: S-XME; SEVERAL 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCES WITH CLIENT RE: 
SAME; REVIEW STATUTORY AND RULE SECTIONS 
REGARDING DOT COST ALLOCATION; FORWARD 
CORRESPONDENCE TO MR. WERDINE. 
CONFERENCE KITH MR. JENKINS; DRAFT OF 
LETTER TO MR. 'TIDWELL; TELEPHONE' 
CONFERENCES WITH MR. TIDWELL APiD MR. 
KATFORO . 

MEMORANDUM RE: RESULTS OF RESEARCH. 

0 . 3 0  

1 . 2 0  

0 . 3 0  
0 . 8 0  ' 

1.00 

1 . 5 0  

2 . 8 0  
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LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY 
A PARTN,ERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

P O  BOX 1567 b 14 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(904) 877-6555 

. . '  ' 

F.E.I. # 59-2783536 

ALOKA U?ILITIES, INC 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

INVOICE # 14334 
JANUERY 16, 1996 
FILE # 26338-0219 

LONG DISTANCE CALLS 
TELECCTIER 
PHOTOCC??IES 

TOTAL COSTS ADVANCED 

TOTAL STATEMENT 

4 . 4 7  

13.25 
4 . 5 ~  

2 2 . 2 2  

$1,642.22 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE # WHEN REMITTING 
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LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY 
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

P O .  BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

T 

F.E.I. # 59-2783536 

AL3?-:A U"LITI3S, INC 
2314 PLOHA PLACE 
IiCLiDAY, FL 34591 

(904) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMllTlNG 

IYVOICE ?! 14331 
JANUARY 1 c r  1996 
FILE f 26038-0001 

1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  PACE 

MATTER GENERAL MATTERS 

1 2 / 0 3 / 9 5  DRAFT COVER LETTER TO TIM JOHNSON 0 * 20 

1 2 / 0 5 / 9 5  DRAFT LETTER TO REPRESENTATIVE FASANO 0 . 2 0  
REGARDING MORTON FLANT WELL SIZE. 

WITH ANNUAL REPORT INFORMATION. 
1 2 / 0 8 / 9 5  TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH MR. WATFORD 0 . 8 9  

REVIEW DOT STATE ROAD 54 DOCUMENTATION 
INCLUDING JPA AND REIMBURSEABLE EXPENSE: 
AGREEMENT; TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH 

TO FOLLOW-UP ON ISSUES OF COST ALLOCA- 

AGREEMENT. 
1 2 / 1 4 / 9 5  TION AND RIGHTS GRANTED BY 1 9 7 5  0 . o c  

3 . 1 0  
4 6 5 .  O C  

PHOTOCOPIES 

TOTAL COSTS ADVANCED 

TOTAL STATEMENT 

PLEASE EEFER TO iNVOICE # WHEN REMITTING 

7 7 . 5 0  

7 7 . 5 3  

$ 5 4 2 . 5 0  
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i 
jx , LAW OFFICES 

1: 

ROSE, AUNDSTROM & BENTLEY 
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

P 0 BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(904) 877-6555 

F.E.I. # 59-2783536 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

21 ,'C 2, a 6 



1 
* E  , LAW OFFICES 

rr 

ROSE, ~ N D S T R O M  & BENTLEY 
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

P 0. BOX 1567 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(904) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMllTlNG 



LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, AUNDSTROM t? 'BENTLEY 
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

P O  BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(904) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN R E M l T l N G  

F.E.I. # 59-2783536 
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3 , LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY 
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

P 0 BOX 1567 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(904) 877-6555 

F.E.I. # 59-2783536 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMIT INO 



A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

PO.  BOX 1567 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(904) 877-6555 

FE.1 # 59-2783536 

- 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

3 2 / 3 8 / 9 6  
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F.E I # 59-2783536 

' I  - 
J a .  

' "  ,; LAW OFFICES 
L i b ( .  * , + , *  - * * 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY 
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

P 0 BOX 1567 
TALLAHASSEE FLORl DA 32302-1 567 

(904) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

C L I I M  
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ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY 
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

p. 0. BOX 1567 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1 567 

(904) an-6555 PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMlT lNG 

F.E.I. # 59-2783536 

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC 
2514 ALOHA PLACE 
HOLIDAY, FL 34691 INVOICE # 14936 

MAY 15, 1996 
FILE # 26038-0001 

MATTER GENERAL MATTERS 
- 

04/17/96 ATTEND MEETINGS WITH CLIENT RE: VARIOUS 4.00 
TED PROCEED- ,’ 
INTERVENTION, 

04/17/96 

04/18/96 

04/18/96 

0 4/ 2 3/ 96 

0 4 1 2 4 1  96 

04/ 2 9/ 96 

0 4 / 2 9 / 9 6  

HOME DEPOT ISSUES INCLUDING PROPERTY 
CONVEYANCE, UPDATED EASEMENT PROVISIONS, 
DEED FOR PLANT SITE, REUSE AGREEMENT, 
ETC., USF&G COVERAGE EXCLUSION, UPDATED 0.00 
FORM DEVELOPER AGREEMENT AND RELATED 
MATTERS. 
DRAFT LETTER TO USF&C. RE: CLAIM DENIAL 0.40 
ISSUE; INTRA-OFFICE CONFERENCE RE: S-XYE. 
INITIAL REVIEW OF PERSONAL INJURY FILE 1.00 
INVOLVING ANNA BROOKS AS COMPLAINANT. 
FOLLOW-UP ON MORTON FLANT EASEMENT AND 1.50 
BILL OF SALE ISSUES; REVIEW AND REVISE 
SAME; BEGIN DRAFT OF REUSE AGREEMENT FOR 
MORTON PLANT; TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH 
MR. MARQUARDT RE: SAME. 

CLAIMED WATER REUSE AGREEMENT FOR MORTON 
PLANT; FORWARD TO CLIENT; TELEPHONE CON- 

TO PROPERTY CONVEYANCE DOCUMENTS AND 
STATUS O F  EXHIBIT APPROVAL BY CLIENT. 
WORK ON REVISIONS TO DOCUMENTS FOR 
SERVICE TO MORTON PLANT PARCEL; TELE- 
PHONE CONFERENCE WITH MARK MARQUARDT RE: 
S,WE; TELEPEIONE CONFERENCE WITX STEVS 
WATFORD RE: SFAE AND RE: REVIEF: AND 
INCORPORATS COKYENTS FRCM CLIENT FX: 

REVIEF’ CALLS ON LEGAL DESCRIPTION AN3 
SKETCH AND NORK ON IEENTIFICPTION OF 

REVIEW OF STATUTORY PROVISIONS REG3RDING 

CONTINUE WORK AND COMPLETE DRAFT OF RE- 1.70 

FERENCE WITH MARK MARQUARDT RE: CHANGES 

FO-RM REUSE AGREMENT FOR MORTON PLANT; 0 . 0 3  

PARCEL FOR EASENENT CONVEYAYCE; BRIEF 

1.50 



F E.1 # 59-2783536 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY 
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

P. 0. BOX 1567 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(904) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN R E M l T l N G  

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC 

INVOICE # 14936 
MAY 1, 1996 
FILE # 26038-0001 

PAGE 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
LIABILITY FOR SERVICE FROM REUSE SYSTEII; 

0 4 / 2  9/ 96 COVER LETTER TO MR. MARQUARDT. 0 . 0 2  
04/3C/96 INTRA-OFFICE CONFERENCE RE: RECLAIMED 1.20 

WATER REUSE AGREEMENT; TELEPHONE CONFER- 
ENCE WITH CLIENT RE: LIABILITY, EXHIBIT, 
REUSE DEK4ND AND OTHER ISSUES; REVIEW 

MARK MARQUARDT RE: SAME. 
AND REVISE REUSE AGREEMENT; LETTER TO 

LONG DISTANCE CALLS 
FEDERAL EXPRESS 
TRAVEL EXPENSE 
TELECOPIER 
PHOTOCOPIES 
LEXIS SERVICE 

TOTAL COSTS ADVPNCED 

TOTAL STATEMENT 

11. 40 

67.38 
15.50 
97.00 
43.00 
11.75 
3 c .  00 

1,695.C 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE W WHEN REMITTING 
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LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY 
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

P O  BOX 1567 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

F E  I # 59-2783536 

(904) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC 
2514 ALOHA ?LACE 
HOLIDAY, FL 34691 INVOICE # 15111 

JUNE 12, 1996 
FILE # 26038-0019 

HATTER 

05/01/96 

05/09/96 

DOT LINE RELOCATION 

JR J REVIEW DOT CORRESPONDENCE AND WORK ORDER 
REGARDING $200,000 REDUCTION IN COST FOR 
PROJECT; TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH 
CLIENT RE: SAME; LETTER TO DOT RE: 
RESPONSE TO WORK ORDER CHANGE NO. 2. 

ERNSBERGER RE: DOT CHANGE ORDER ISSUES 
JRJ TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH DALE 

AND OVERSIZING LINES. 

LONG DISTANCE CALLS 

TOTAL COSTS ADVANCED 

TOTAL STATEMENT 

0.90 

0.30 

1.20 

135.00 

45.00 

180.00 

1,48 

1.48 

$181.48 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE # WHEN REMITTING 



1 -  

LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY 
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOClATlONS 

P 0 BOX 1567 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(904) 877-6555 

F.E.I. W 59-2783536 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

TOTAL COSTS ADVAKCEP 

TOTAL STATEMENT 

0 ,  E.0 

9.80 

n.00 

$129.99 



F E  I # 59-2783536 

LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY 
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

P 0. BOX 1567 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(904) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

_rnc,F: - 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
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F E  I H 59-2783536 

, 
LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY 
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

P. 0. BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(904) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN R E M l T l N G  

? . ! T i  

3 3f i  

? .  r??! 
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LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY 
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

P 0 BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(904) 877-6555 

F E  I # 59-2783536 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 



FE I .  44 59-2783536 
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i 

LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY 
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

P. 0. BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(904) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

? & E : .  n n  

? F . 7  , =c 



F.E.I. $ 59-2783536 

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC 
2514 ALOHA PLACE 
HOLIDAY, FL 34691 

(904) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN R E M l T l N G  

INVOICE # 17309 
JULY 17, 1997 
FILE # 26038-0019 

’ ‘ I  
LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 

P.O. BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

MATTEX DOT LINE RELOCATION 

06/13/97 FMD OBTAIN STAFF RECOMMENDATION ON INTERIM 
RELIEF FOR LINE RELOCATION; TELEPHONE 
CONFERENCE WITH WATFORD AND SEND TO 
WATFORD. 

RE: STAFF POSITION ON LIMITED 
PROCEEDING; OBTAIN AND REVIEW STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION; TELEPHONE CONFERENCE 
WITH MR. WATFORD RE: SAME. 

RE: STAFF RECOMMENDATION TO DENY INTERIM 
RELIEF AND TO REQUIRE FULL AUDIT; 
PREPARE RESEARCH RE: SAME AND ATTEND 
AGENDA CONFERENCE. 

06/30/97 FMD REVIEW NOTES FROM AGENDA CONFERENCE; 
DRAFT LETTER TO WATFORD RE: OUTCOME OF 
AGENDA CONFERENCE; REVISE AND FINALIZE 
LETTER TO WATFORD RE: SAME. 

06/23/97 FMD TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH STAFF ANALYST 

06/24/97 FMD PREPARE FOR AND ATTEND AGENDA CONFERENCE 3.20 

1.80 

2.10 

1.60 

8.70 

TELECOPIER 
PHOTOCOPIES 

TOTAL COSTS ADVANCED 

TOTAL STATEMENT 

315. OC 

367.5C 

560. OC 

280. O C  

1,522.50 

4.00 
3.00 

7.00 

$1,529.50 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE # WHEN REMITTING 



F.E.I. # 59-2783536 

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC 
2514 ALOHA PLACE 
EOLIDAY, FL 34691 

LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 

P 0 BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(850) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

INVOICE # 17464 
AUGUST 19, 1'397 
FILE $ 26038-r3019 

XATTER DOT LINE RELOCATION 

0 7 / 0 7 / 9 7  FMD REVIEW SCHEDULES FROM MERCHANT RE: 1 . 9 0  3 3 2 . 5 G  
CALCULATIONS OF WORKING CAFITAL; SEND TO 
NIXON AND WRTFORD; TELEPHONE CONFERENCE 
WITH NIXON AND WATFORD RE: SAME. 

07/11/97 FXD TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH NIXON RE: 1.30 2 9 7 . 5 0  
MERCHANT'S CALCULATIONS AND ACHIEVED 
RATE OF RETURN; TELEPHONE COMFERENCE 
WITH WATFORD RE: EARNINGS AND ISSUES 
RELATED TO DOT CASE. 

NIXON RE: EARNINGS; REVIEW DOCUMENTS RE: 
SAME. 

1 4 0 . 0 0  07/14/97 FMD TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH WATFORD AND 0.80 

4.40 
? 7 0 . 0 0  

16.66 LONG ZISTANCE CALLS 

TOTAL COSTS ADVANCED 15.60 

TOTAL STATEMENT $786.66 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE # WHEN REMITTING 



ALOHA U T I L I T I E S ,  I N C  
2 5 1 4  ALOHA PLACE 
EIOLIDAY, FL 3 4 6 9 1  

LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 

(850) 877-6555 

F.E.I. # 59-2783536 

P. 0. BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

INV2iCE # 17558 
SEPTEMSER 16, 1 9 9 7  
FILE # 26038-0019 

MATTER DOT L I N E  RELOCATION 

0 8 / 2 7 / 9 7  FMD TELEPHONE CONFERENCE AND INTRA-OFFICE 
CONFERENCE RE: ROAD WIDENING PROJECT AND 
REVIEW DOCUMEEU'TS. 

RE: VARIOUS ISSUES ON WATER QULAITY 
NEWSLETTER AND LITTLE ROAD RELOCATION; 
INTRA-OFF1 CE COKFERENCE AND CONFERENCE 
CALL RE:  SAME. 

0 8 / 2 E J / 9 7  FMD TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH MI?. SU'ATF0P.D 

TOTAL COSTS ACVAMCED 

TOTAL STATEMENT 

l.GO 

2.10 

175.09 

3 6 7 . 5 0  

3.10 
5 4 2 . 5 0  

0.00 

$ 5 4 2 . 5 0  

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICc" # WHEN REMITTISJG 



ALOHA UTILITIES, I N C .  

Contract f o r  State  Project #14570-3517 

EXHIBIT E 



11/17/1998 16: 28 8139382853 ALOHA UTILITIES 
SSA -NPR u * 11/17/1998 i 6 : m  18133727172 

PAGE 02 

PAGE 02 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entersd into this $#- day of ks  . 19% by and 
berwecn the STAT€ OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, het.einafta ref& ta as the FDOT, and 
Aloha Utilities, hereinafter referred to as UTILITY, an organizjtion organizd and existing under the laws of 
Flarida I with Ia principal place ofbusiness in - Holiday - CounQQf ,,PaeCQ Scab of 
Florida 

W(RIESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, h e  FDOT is constructing, reconstructing or othedsc changing a ponion'ofthe State Highway Systom 
h i p t e d  by the FtrOT as state Project No. 14570-3517, Road No. 54, between Madison Avenue and Rowan Road, 
which shall cdl for h e  adjustment, relocation mdor installation of he Uhliry's facilities along,.aver and/or under said 
highq; and 

WHEREAS, thc plms for the said construction, reconsauction or other changes to k made, 05 above described have 
been revrwcd by tbe FDOT and h e  UTILITY, said above descnbed UTLITY relocation, hereinafter refened to as "Utility 
Work"; and 

WHEREAS, the term "Cost of Wiry Work" MI mclude the cntue mount paid by the UTILITY properly 
amibutable (b such work; and 

WHEREAS, the UTILITY has oxpxcsrcd ~ t s  desire 1s ossurne all costs i"d by this' Uti\iv Work and hiis 
requwkd thc FDOT to include in mid Project artain plans and specificadons LO m a t  thc URLITYS needs; and 

* .  

, WHEREAS, the FDQT and the UTILITY hevt decennined ha it w d d  be to cbt batbttcrat of the $enarid public 
and to the c c o n d c  advantap of both parties to enter into a JOMT PROJECT AGREEMENT. hcreinsht refmd to as 
"JPA," providing for such work; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contain&, it is a p e d  by tho pattits I 
foilorvs: 

. . . ,  8 , .  . . . .  ( .  3 . /  





11/17/1998 16: 28 8139382853 
’ ’ 11/17/1998 16;08 38333727172 

I - .. 
i: 

ALOHA UTILITIES 
SSA-NPR 

The papent of finds as req& above wikbe made as follows (choosc om): 

- X . D W y  to the FDOT hr deposit into the State Tramp- Trust Fwd. 

Deposit as pr&ded in rhe acrachd Me” of A g r ” t  (Exbibit A) between UTILITY, FOOT, and 
b l?lddts Dap-t of Insunnee, Division ofTremry. 

(under $100 I 000. QO) 

- 



11/17/1998 16: 28 8139382853 
' ' 11/17/2998 16:08 18133727172 

ALOHA UTILITIES 
SSA -NPR 

d 
accounts billed can be audited. All cost racards and actaunts shall be subject to audit by a representative of the UTILITY 
witbin threc (3) years a k  acceptance of the project In the event kal cost is less than tho advance payment, the FDOT d l  
r e h d  the balance to the mILITY. If the fmal wost exceeds the advance pap", tbe UTILITY will be invoiced for the 
balance. Upon rwoipt of the final invoice, the UTILITY Will t&hburse the FDOT h the amount of such act~al  cost within 
f q  (44) days. Tbc UTILITY s h d  pay an additional charge of 1% per month on any invoice nat paid within the time 
specifid in the p r a e d t n g  wtwx wid the Invoice ip paid 

15. E any pat ofthis Agrpcmeat shall be determined to be invalid ur dorceable  by a court of mpetsnt  
jurisdidian, or by auy other lcg@ csnstjuued body hvhg the jurisdiction to make such d-tioa, the reminder of this 
Agrument shall rtmaicr in full force and &t provided that tbe part ofthc Agreemeat &a invalidated ot declared 
upenforceable is not materid to the intended opcdaaon of this A m e n t .  



ALOHA UTILITIES 
ssB-NF)R 

i 

PAGE 06 
PLSGE 06 

IN W W 5  WHEREOF, the parties k e t a  have ausd these presents to be executed by their duly authoritcd 
officers, lad their a&id seals hereto d€kcc3, the day and year fnst above V&UI. 

rmzlm: 

B Y  

Aloha Utilitia 

(Tide:, Vice Presidmt 1 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
m.ARm QF TRANSPORTATION 

B Y  

A'ITES T(s): 

(Title: 1 

.. . .. . 



ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 

Copy of $715,144.47 Check and Related Documents 

EXHIBIT F 



11/16/1998 12: 02 8139382853 
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ALOHA UTILITIES PAGE 02 
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ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 

Invoices for Engineering Design Services 

EXHIBIT G 



11-24-1998 18:AgAM FROM CJNW 813 797 3682 P. 3 

GENESIS GROUP, INC. 
.- 

_< 

.. 



11-24-1998 1 0 : 5 0 A M  FROM CJNW 813 797 3602 P. 5 

GENESIS GROW, INC. 

Invoice number 3163 

Paqe w a b e r  1 
flay 3 1 ~  1995 

ALQWA UTILXTIES~ INC. 
2314 ALOHA PLACE 
hOCLDAYn FLORIDA 34631 

PlR. STEVW kIATFORD 

Professional S e w t e e s  for t h m  b i l l i n g  p e p i o d  through 04/30/95. 
-----------------------*------------------------------------- 

Project 0404-001 22 DSSICN W & S RUIOGATXDN 
SERVICES FROM APRIL 3, 199s Y'HROUQH APRIL 3 0 r  1995. 

INVOICE No. 6 

T o t a l  Q t o j e c t  B$llinq Summary Prior Currertf; 
Professional Services 4 1 8  643+69 3 8  507. 47 43, 191. 16 

T o t a l  41,940.20 3 r  517.37 431 497. 37 
Reinbursrblm Expense 296. 31 9. 9Q 3w. 41 



1 
1-24-1998 1 0 : 5 0 A M  FROM CJNW 813 797 3602 P. 7 

GENESIS GROW NC. 

ALOHA UTILITIES: INC. 
2514 ALUHA PLACE 
H O L ~ D A Y I  FLORTZIA 346'31 

t lR .  STEVEN WATFORD 

Frojett Billing Summary 
P r o f +! si s i o na 1 S G 7 v i c P 5 
Reimbursable E ~ g s r r s e  

ro ta1  

y 301 N o r t h  . S u i t e  1 4 0  . T a m p r .  F l o r i d a  3 3 6 1 9  . ( 8 1 3 )  6 2 0 - 4 5 0 0  F A X  ( 8 1 3 )  620.4980 

P -. .. ._ .  . ---I A TA kAPA & n n 7  * L y n n  



1 1 - 2 4 - 1 9 9 8  1 0 : S l A M  FROM CJNW 813 797 3602 P. 9 

GENESIS GROUP, INC. 

Invoice number 3779 
September 22, 1939 
Paq. numbrr 1 

ALOHA UTfLSTIESi INC. 
2314 ALOHA PLACE 
H O L I I M Y I  FLORIDA 34691 

Project 0404-001 22 DESSCN W 8 9 RELOCATION 
SERVICES FROM 3uLY 248 1993 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 3, 1995. 

For )ro$8rrional r e r v i c m r  ? . e l a t e d  t o :  review roadway draainqsr a r e t  
and c o o r d l n ~ t e  work w i t h  FMlT. Pasco Counfy end A l o h a ,  tranrletc 
conQutmr files, survey lacation o f  existing facilities, grepore 
rr locat ion dIwuinQs and c c h r d u l c r .  

Reimbursable  to ta l  67.13 --- --c- 

Projirb Billing Summary 
Professional Services 
R m i n b u r r o b l e  Expense  

t o f r l  

/05-,~0/0_) 
W E  MYD PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT 

APPROVAL FOR PAYMENT 
I hereby personally acknowkdgdatkst to the company that the 

above described materials and/a senices wit ulurlly received and/or 
pHfatried in I pf~r /su i iab le  Wition pwcepto noted on W h  invOlcel 
in a d d i t i ,  I ack~pv;l&e that the unit wias and/or ~MMIMS hilW 

_. . .  
3910 U.S. H i g h w a y  301  N o r t h  

TAMPA * ORLANDO 

S u i t e  1 4 0  I T a m p a ,  i i o r r d a  33619 f ( 6 i 3 )  620-4500 F A X  ( 8 1 3 )  6 2 0 - 4 9 8 0  

6 TALLAHASSEE 4b JACKSONVUE 



GENESIS GROUP, INC.” SE 
3910 U.S. Highway 301 North 

I Tampa, Florida 33619 
(813) 620-4500 
FAX: (813) 620-4980 

Aloha Utilities 
Attn: Yvonne 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

! d C E  
_ _  =w.a&e** --- . . 

L 

NO. 9629 

2 8-Mar-97 

Lnvoice No. 27 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation (Rowan Roadhfitchell Blvd) - Design Water and Sewer Relocation 
For the Billing Period 2/17/97 to 3/16/97 
GGI # 0404-01-22 

For professional services related to: Construction Administration, attend weekly meetings, coordinate with 
other utilities, FDOT, Resolve field issues and problems. Revise Construction drawings where required. 
Prepare and submit partial clearance packages, Revise drawings and meet with FDOT Drainage Staff 
regarding Speer wall at culvert. 

Water & Sewer Plans 

Name Hours Rate Amount Title Project Manager Emsberger 9.0 x 90.90 = $81 8.10 

8.5 x 51.75 = $439.88 Design Technician Cusick Design Engineer Cabrera 9.3 x 39.00 = $360.75 

Subtotal: 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES: 
Mileage/Travel 

$1,618.73 

$1.86 

Subtotal: 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THlS INVOICE: $1,620.59 



GENESIS GROUP, INC. SE 
3910 U.S. Highway 301 North 
Tampa, Florida 33619 
(813) 620-4500 
FAX: (813) 620-4980 

NO. 

Aloha Utilities 
Attn: Yvonne 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

8409 

08-Jan-97 

Invoice No. 24 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation (Rowan Roadhhtchell Blvd) - Design Water and Sewer Relocation 
For the Billing Period 11/25/96 to12/22/96 
GGI # 0404-01-22 

For professional services related to: Construction Administration, attend weekly meetings, coordinate with 
other utilities, FDOT, Resolve field issues and problems. Revise Construction drawings where required. 
Prepare and submit partial clearance packages. Revise drawings and meet with FDOT Drainage Staff 
regarding Speer wall at culvert. 

Water & Sewer Plans 

Project Manager Emsberger 16.5 x 90.90 = $1,499.85 
Design Engineer Mabilleau 4.25 x 54.15 = $230.14 
Courier Vamum 1.25 x 27.75 = $34.69 

Title Name Hours Rate Amount 

Subtotal: $1,764.68 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES: 

Delivery Fees 
Mileage/Travel 

$1 13.00 
$40.56 

$153.56 



fi !J C' &--a, ' I 

GENESIS GROUP, INC. SE 
3910 U.S. Highway 301 North 
Tampa, Florida 33619 

FAX: (813) 620-4980 INVOICE 
(813) 620-4500 . 

NO. 8407 

Aloha Utilities 
Attn: Yvonne 
2514 AlohaPlace 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

08- Jan-97 

Invoice No. 6 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation (Madison to Rowan Road) 
For the Billing Period 11/25/96 through 12/22/96 
GGI # 0404-01-E28 

Prepare Utility Relocation Design, Drawings, Technical Specifications, Miscellaneous Joint Project 
Agreement Forms. Submit package to D O T .  

Water & Sewer Plans 

Project Manager Ernsberger 7.00 x 90.90 = 
Graduate Engineer Mabilleau 18.50 x 54.15 = 
Cadd Technician Cusick 0.50 x 51.75 = 
Design Technician Cabrera 2.00 x 39.00 = 
Sr. Clerical Pangbom 2.00 x 46.50 = 

Subtotal : 

Reimbursables: 

Mileage 

Dale D. 

DDE/jp 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: 

9.00 

Thank You! 

$636.30 
$1,001.78 

$25.88 
$78.00 
$93.00 

$1,834.95 

$9.00 

$1,843.95 

ROVAL FOR PAYMENT 



GENESIS GROUP, INC. SE 
3910 U.S. Highway 301 N 
Tampa, Florida 33619 

FAX: (813) 620-4980 
(813) 620-4500 

INVOICE 
NO. 8434 

FQ ‘0 .I Aloha Utilities 
Attn: Yvonne 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

437 

27-Jan-97 

Invoice No. 25 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation (Rowan Roadhiitchell Blvd) - Design Water and Sewer Relocation 
For the Billing Period 12/23/96 to01/19/97 
GGI # 0404-01-22 

For professional services related to: Construction Administration, attend weekly meetings, coordinate with 
other utilities, FDOT, Resolve field issues and problems. Revise Construction drawings where required. 
Prepare and submit partial clearance packages. Revise drawings and meet with FDOT Drainage Staff 
regarding Speer wall at culvert. 

Water & Se wer Plans 

Project Manager Emsberger 
Cadd Operator Ban 

Title Name 

Subtotal: 

Hours Rate Amount 
12.0 x 90.90 = $1,090.80 

10.00 x 51.45 = $514.50 

$1,60 5.3 0 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES: 

Reproduction/Printing/Copies $1 9.25 
Mi 1 eag enravel 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS JNVOICE: 

$19.25 

$1,624.55 



GENESIS GROUP, INC. SE 
3910 U.S. Highway 301 North 
Tampa, Florida 33619 

FAX: (813) 620-4980 

I 

VOICE 
(813) 620-4500 

Aloha Utilities 
Attn: Yvonne 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

9604 

10-Mar-97 

Invoice No. 26 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation (Rowan RoadMitchell Blvd) - Design Water and Sewer Relocation 
For the Billing Period 1/20/97 to 2/16/97 
GGI # 0404-01-22 

For professional services related to: Construction Administration, attend weekly meetings, coordinate with 
other utilities, FDOT, Resolve field issues and problems. Revise Construction drawings where required. 
Prepare and submit partial clearance packages. Revise drawings and meet with FDOT Drainage Staff 
regarding Speer wall at culvert. 

Water & Se wer Plans 

m "e Hours m Amount 
Project Manager Emsberger 14.0 x 90.90 = $1,272.60 
Design Technician Cusick 3.0 x 51.75 = $I 55.25 
Clerical Pang b o m 1.0 x 46.50 = $46.50 
In-house Courier Vamum 2.75 x 27.75 = $76.3 1 

Subtotal: $1,550.66 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES: 
ReproductioflrintinglCopies $16.50 
Mileagemravel $26.04 

- 
$42.54 

, L  
I -  

Subtotal: 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $1,593.20 

DDE/jp 



GENESIS GROUP, INC. SE 
3910 U.S. Highway 301 North 
Tampa, Florida 33619 
(813) 620-4500 

Aloha Utilities 
Attn: Yvonne 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 3 1469 

FAX: (813) i NVOl C E 
NO. 8380 

06-Dec-96 

Invoice No. 23 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation (Rowan RoadMitchell Blvd) - Design Water and Sewer Relocation 
For the Billing Period 10/28/96 to1 1/24/96 
GGI # 0404-01-22 

For professional services related to: Construction Administration, attend weekly meetings, coordinate with 
other utilities, FDOT, Resolve field issues and problems. Revise Construction drawings where required. 
Prepare and submit partial clearance packages. Revise drawings for Speer wall at culvert. 

Water & Sewer Plans 

Project Manager Emsberger 
Design Engineer Mabilleau 
Landscape Arch. Howell 
Design Tech Cashon 
Land Surveyor Long 
Design Technician Cusick 
Cadd Operator Finn 

Senior Clerical Pangborn 

Title Name 

Cadd Operator Lucas 

Hours 
19.0 

21.75 
1.25 
7.50 
1 .oo 
0.50 
1 .oo 
3.00 
0.25 

Rate 
90.90 
54.15 
63.00 
40.05 
91.50 
51.75 
35.55 
51.90 
46.50 

Amount 
$1,727.10 
$1 , 177.76 

$78.75 
$300.38 
$91.50 
$25.88 
$35.55 

$1 55.70 
$1 1.63 

Subtotal: $3,604.24 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES: c, 

c 
Reproductioflrinting $36.75 0 
Mileage/Travel $376.02 

$412.77 



GENESIS GROUP, INC. SE 
3910 U.S. Highway 301 North 
Tampa, Florida 33619 
(813) 620-4500 
FAX: (813) 620-4980 INVOICE 

NO. 8390 

Aloha Utilities 09-Dec-96 Attn: Yvonne 
25 14 Aloha Place 

Holiday, Florida 34691 InvoiceNo. 5 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation (Madison to Rowan Road) 
For the Billing Period 11/28/96 through 11/24/96 
GGI # 0404-01-E28 

Prepare Utility Relocation Design, Drawings, Technical Specifications, Miscellaneous Joint Project 
Agreement Forms. 

Water & Sewer Plans 

Project Manager Ernsberger 5.50 x 90.90 = $499.95 
21.75 x 54.15 = $1,177.76 Graduate Engineer Mabilleau 
11.50 x 51.75 = $595.13 Cadd Technician Cusick 

$1 16.25 Sr. Clerical Pangborn 2.50 x 46.50 = 
Courier (in house) Varnum 1.00 x 27.75 = $27.75 

Subtotal: 

Rei m b u rsa b I es : 

Mileage 

$2,416.84 

9.00 
$9.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $2,425.84 



GENESIS GROUP, INC. SF, 
3910 U.S. Highway 301 Nor 
Tampa, Florida 33619 

NVOICE 
(813) 620-4500 
FAX: (813) 620-4980 

NO. 7712 

Aloha Utilities 
Attn: Yvonne 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

- 
1 5-NOV-96 

Invoice No. 22 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation (Rowan Road/Mitchell Bivd) - Design Water and Sewer Relocation 
For the Billing Period 09/30/96 to 10/27/96 
GGI # 0404-01-22 

For professional services related to: Construction Administration, attend weekly meetings, coordinate with 
other utilities, FDOT, Resolve field issues and problems. Revise Construction drawings where required. 
Prepare and submit partial clearance packages. Revise drawings for Speer wall at culvert. 

Water & Sewer Plans 
Title 

Project Manager 
Design Engineer 
Landscape Arch. 
Design Tech 
Senior Clerical 

Sub total: 

Dale 

m h r  

Name Hours Rate Amount 
Ems berger 25.0 x 90.90 = $2,272.50 
Mabilleau 9.25 x 54.15 = $500.89 
Howell 5.25 x 63.00 = $330.75 
Cashon 7.50 x 40.05 = $300.38 
Gaines 0.50 x 38.55 = $19.28 

$3,423.79 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES: 

Mileage - Dale 
ReproductioflrintingKopies 

$120.00 
$14.63 
$134.63 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THlS INVOICE: $3,558.42 

Thank You! 

APPROVAL FOR PAYMENT 

natenais and/or re6ices were actually receivcJ indlor 
perfor- 
In addit,. 

. --r-!r/suitabls canditionacept as noted on this ir#bL 
:L :;\,,edge that the unit price, MUor amounl, WW 

ibv Dersonallv acknowledadaffest i o  the C O K i P V  i k :  :he rbon 

in agreement with the negotiated prices, as noted on r#c . The terms descnbbd on inwlce am also acceptable 

‘P 



GENESIS GROUP, INC. SE 

Tampa, Florida 33619 
3910 U.S. Highway 301 No 

(813) 620-4500 
FAX: (813) 620-4980 

Aloha Utilities 
Attn: Yvonne 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

771 1 

1 4-NOV-96 

Invoice No. 4 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation (Madison to Rowan Road) 
For the Billing Period 09/30/96 through 10/27/96 
GGI # 0404-01-E28 

Prepare Utility Relocation Design, Drawings, Technical Specifications, Miscellaneous Joint Project 
Agreement Forms. 

Water & Sewer Plans 

Project Manager Ernsberger 
Graduate Engineer Mabilleau 
Design Engineer Douberley 
Cadd Technician Bara 
Sr. Clerical Pangborn 
Courier (in house) Varnum 

Subtotal: 

Rei m b u rs a b I e s : 

Mileage 
Photography 

8.00 x 
39.25 x 
7.00 x 

40.00 x 
12.50 x 
2.00 x 

90.90 = $727.20 
54.15 = $2,125.39 
68.25 = $477.75 
51.75 = $2,070.00 
46.50 = $581.25 
27.75 = $55.50 

$6,037.09 

18.00 
0.00 $18.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $6,055.09 

Thank You! 
1 

OWledgd8ttOSt lo  lhe company lhat th 
! ere actually received and/or 

ted on W I 



Aloha Utilities 
Attn: Yvonne 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

,. ---, 

FAX: (813) 620-4980 PVOICE 
NO. 6865 

23-Aug-96 

Invoice No. 19 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation (Rowan Roadhitchell Blvd) - Design Water and Sewer Relocation 
For the Billing Period 07/08/96 to 08/04/96 
GGI # 0404-01-22 

'\ - -  -- - 

For professional services related to: Construction Administration, attend weekly meetings, coordinate with 
other utilities, FDOT, Resolve field conflicts and problems. Provide drawing revisions where necessary. 

Water & Sewer Plans 

Title Name Hours Rate Amount 
Project Manager Emsberger 31.5 x 98.10 = $3,090.15 
Design Engineer Mabilleau 10.0 x 52.05 = $520.50 
Design Technician Cusick 4.0 x 49.95 = $199.80 
Senior Clerical Gaines 5.50 x 37.50 = $206.25 

Subtotal : $4,016.70 

Suirev Document PreDaration 

3-Man Survey Crew 3.0 x 85.00 = $255.00 
Survey Cadd Operator 14.5 x 35.55 = $5 15.48 

2-Man Survey Crew 3.0 x 70.00 = $210.00 

Subtotal: 

REIMBURSABLES 
Mi 1 eage 
Copies 
Plotting Services 

Subtotal Reimbursables 

28.50 
3.75 

10.00 

$980.48 

$42.25 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: 
APPROVAL FWFHMENT \ 



GENESIS GROUP, INC. SE 
3910 U.S. Highway 301 North 
Tampa, Florida 33619 
(813) 620-4500 
FAX: (813) 620-4980 

Aloha Utilities 
Attn: Yvonne 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation ( R o w h  Roa 
For the Billing Period 09/02/96 to 09/29/96 
GGI # 0101-01-22 

INVOICE 

Water and Sewer 

NO. 7693 

17-Oct-96 

Invoice No. 21 

Relocation 

For professional services related to: Construction Administration, attend weekly meetings, coordinate with 
other utilities, FDOT, Resolve field issues and problems. Revise Construction drawings where required. 
Prepare and submit partial clearance packages. 
Water & Sewer Plans 

Project Manager Emsberger 16.5 x 90.90 = $1,499.85 
Design Engineer Mabilleau 12.3 x 54.15 = $663.34 
Design Technician Cusick 3.0 x 51.75 = $155.25 
Design Technician Bara 3.5 x 51.45 = $1 80.08 
Senior Clerical Gaines 8.25 x 38.55 = $3 18.04 

Title Name Hours Rate Amount 

Subtotal: 

Survey Document Preparation 
Survey Technician 15.0 x 35.55 = 

$2,816.55 

$533.25 

Subtotal: $533.25 

REIMBURSABLES 
Mileage 
Copies 
Plotting Services 

Subtotal Reimbursables 

36.00 
15.75 

-L a 
Q: 

0.00 Lo 
$51.75 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TH 



GENESIS GROUP, INC. SE 
3910 US. Eghway 301 North 
Tampa, Florida 33619 - 

INVOICE 
(813) 620-4500 

NO. 7692 

Aloha Utilities 18-Oct-96 
Attn: Yvonne 
2514 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 34691 Invoice No. 3 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation (Madison to Rowan Road) 
For the Billing Period 09/02/96 through 09/29/96 
GGI # 0404-01-E28 

Prepare Utility Relocation Design, Drawings, Technical Specifications, Miscellaneous Joint Project 
Agreement Forms. 

Water & Sewer Plans 

Project Manager Emsberger 
Design Engineer Mabilleau 
Sr. Clerical Gaines 
Courier (in house) Vamum 

Subtotal: 

Reim bursa bles: 

Mi 1 eage 
Photography 

0.00 x 90.90 = $0.00 
8.75 x 54.15 = $473.81 
0.00 x 38.55 = $0.00 
1.00 x 27.25 = $27.25 

$501.06 

9.00 
0.00 $9.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $510.06 



GENESIS GROUP, INC. 
3910 U.S. Highway 301 N 
Tampa, Florida 33619 
(813) 620-4500 
FAX: (813) 620-4980 NVOICE 

NO. 7645 

Aloha Utilities 
Attn: Yvonne 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

19-Sep-96 

Invoice No. 20 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation (Rowan Road/Mitchell Blvd) - Design Water and Sewer Relocation 
For the Billing Period 08/05/96 to 09/01/96 
GGI # 0404-01-22 

For professional services related to: Construction Administration, attend weekly meetings, coordinate with 
other utilities, FDOT, Resolve field conflicts and problems. Provide drawing revisions where necessary. 

Water & Sewer Plans 

Project Manager Emsberger 26.5 x 90.90 = $2,408.85 
17.5 x 54.15 = $947.63 Design Engineer Mabilleau 
11.0 x 51.75 = $569.25 Design Technician Cusick 

$28.91 Senior C 1 eri cal Gaines 0.75 x 38.55 = 

Hours Rate Amount Title Name 

Subtotal: $3,954.64 

Survey Document Preparation 
2.0 x 91.50 = $1 83.00 Prof. Land Surveyor 

3-Man Survey Crew 7.0 x 85.00 = $595.00 

Subtotal: 

REIMBURSABLES 
Mileage 
Copies 
Plotting Services 

Subtotal Reimbursables 

55.49 
0.00 
0.00 

$778.00 

$55.49 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $4,788.1 3 

Thank Y &JPROVAL FOR PAYMENT 

\ / A  



Aloha Utilities 
Attn: Yvonne 
25 14 Aloha Place 

GENESIS GROUP, IN 
3910 U.S. Highway 301 
Tampa, Florida 33619 

FAX: (813) 620-4980 INVOICE 
(813) 620-4500 

NO. 7649 

19-Sep-96 

Holiday, Florida 34691 Invoice No. 2 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation (Madison to Rowan Road) 
For the Billing Period 08/05/96 through 09/01/96 
GGI # 0404-01-E28 

For professional services related to: Design relocation of wastewater force main to accommodate widening 
project. Coordinate with FDOT. Attend FDOT review meetings. 

Water & Sewer Plans 

Project Manager Emsberger 
Design Engineer Mabilleau 
Sr. Clerical Gaines 
Courier (in house) Vamum 

Subtotal: 

Rei m b u rsa b I es : 

Mileage 
Photography 

TOTAL AMOUNT D l  

3.5 x 90.90 = 
6.25 x 54.15 = 
0.25 x 38.55 = 
1.00 x 27.25 = 

9.00 
16.05 

E THIS INVOICE: 

$318.15 
$338.44 

$9.64 
$27.25 

$693.48 

$25.05 

$71 8.53 



i (813) 620-4500 Fp:;JrT-G c 

FAX: (813) 6 2 0 - 4 i c 7 )  

Aloha Utilities 
Attn: Yvonne . r& 

kuG 2 9 1% 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation (Madison to Rowan Road) 
For the Billing Period Ending 08/04/96 
GGI # 0404-01-E28 

A 
A 

NVO CE 
NO. 5096 

August 20, 1996 

InvoiceNo. 1 

For professional services related to: Coordination with FDOT. Prepare red, green, brown markups for 
project. 

Water & Sewer Plans 

Project Manager Ernsberger 
Design Engineer Mabilleau 

Subtotal: 

1.5 x 
9.0 x 

98.10 = $147.15 
52.05 = $468.45 

$615.60 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $615.60 

Thank You! 

APPROVAL FOR PAYMENT’ 
I hereby personally rknowledge/attest to the company t h a t  the 
we desctkl matends and/or serv& were r t u a l l y  received 2nC/Df 

perfwW in a prcger/witable condition wins not% oil :ho iiwi,x, 
In 44$im, I ,drK;wledge that the unit prices and/or amcunts bilied 
Me in aveemsnt wth  the na,gsliated 
invoice. lh terms described Gn a 



GENESIS GROUP, INC. 
3910 U.S. Highway 301 N 
Tampa, Florida 33619 

FAX: (813) 620-4980 VOICE 
NO. 

(813) 620-4500 

Aloha Utilities 
Atin: Yvonne 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

6803 

26-Jun-96 

Invoice No. 17 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation (Rowan RoadMitchell Blvd) - Design Water and Sewer Relocation 
For the Billing Period 05/12/96 to 06/09/96 
GGI # 0404-01-22 

Revise water permit applications with FDEP. Get checks and revised applications (water) to FDEP. Attend 
Preconstruction Meeting. 

Water & Sewer Plans 

Amount Title Name Hours 

Project Manager Emsberger 13.0 x 98.10 = $1,275.30 

Permittine 

Design Engineer Mabilleau 
Senior Clerical Gaines 

4.25 x 
2.25 x 

Subtotal: 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: 

52.05 = $22 1.2 1 
37.50 = $84.38 

Thank You! 

$1.580.89 

$1,580.89 



GENESIS GROUP, INC. SE 
3910 U.S. Highway 301 North 
Tampa, Florida 33619 

FAX: (813) 620-4980 
(813) 620-4500 

Aloha Utilities 
Attn: Yvonne 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

INVOICE 
NO. 5120 

04-Mar-96 

Invoice No. 14 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation (Rowan RoadMitchell Blvd) - Design Water and Sewer Relocation 
For the Billing Period 01/22/96 to 02/18/96 
GGI # 0404-01-22 

For professional services related to: meet and coordinate work with FDOT, Pasco County and Aloha, 
Survey location of existing facilities, prepare relocation drawings and schedules, technical specifications 
and cost estimates. 

Plan and Preparation: 

Title Name 

Project Manager Emsberger 

Survey Manager Long 

Water & Sewer Plans 

Project Manager Emsberger 
Design Engineer Mabilleau 
Cadd Technician Nist 
Cadd Technician Finn 
Clerical Chines 
In-house Courier Varnum 
Subtotal: 

Reimbursables: 
Mileage 
Microfilm services 

Hours 

0.5 x 

5.0 x 

16.0 x 
17.50 x 

1.0 x 
11.50 x 
0.50 x 

1.0 x 

Subtotal: 

Rate Amount 

98.10 = $49.05 

91.50 = $457.50 

98.10 = $1,569.60 
52.05 = $910.88 
49.50 = $49.50 
35.55 = $408.83 
37.50 = $1 8.75 
27.00 = $27.00 

$3,491.1 0 

$83.40 
$57.25 

$140.65 
4 9  

TOTAL AMOUNT 

-\\ -------- 
. - -  Lf.-- 



GENESIS GROUP, INC. SE 
3910 U.S. Highway 301 North 
Tampa, Florida 33619 

FAX: (813) 620-4980 
(813) 620-4500 

Aloha Utilities 
Attn: Yvonne 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

INVOICE 
NO. 5096 

Feb. 14, 1996 

InvoiceNo. 1 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation (Rowan Road/Mitchell Blvd) - EMINENT DOMAIN 
For the Billing Period 12/25/95 to 02/11/96 
GGI # 0404-01-22 /E27 

For professional services related to: Meetings and telephone discussions with Client, Eminent Domain 
Attorneys, Aloha General Counsel and FDOT sM. Search County records for easement documents. 
Coordination with Microfilm Service, preparation of exhibits and cost estimates. Review and comment on 
proposed agreements. 

Eminent Domain 

Project Manager Ernsberger 
Prof. Land Surveyor Long 
Design Engineer Mabilleau 
Cadd Technician Nist 
Cadd Technician Finn 
Clerical Gaines 
In-house Courier Varnum 
Subtotal: 

43.5 x 98.10 = $4,267.3 5 
2.0 x 91.50 = $183.00 

27.0 x 52.05 = $1,405.35 

11.50 x 35.55 = $408.83 
1.00 x 37.50 = $37.50 
3.0 x 27.00 = $81.00 

$7,472.03 

22.0 x 49.50 = $1,089.00 

Reimbursables: 
Mileage $35.10 
ReproductiodPrintingKopies $1 64.22 
Microfilm Service $25.00 
Mobil Phone Calls $39.10 

Subtotal: $263.42 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $7,735.45 



GENESIS GROW, 
3910 U.S. Highway 

I Tampa, Florida 33619 
(813) 620-4500 

FAX: (813) 620-4980 

Aloha Utilities 
Attn: Yvonne 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

INVOICE 
NO. 5875 

26-Ap r - 96 

Invoice No, 15 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation (Rowan RoadMitchell Blvd) - Design Water and Sewer Relocation 
For the Billing Period 02/19/96 to 04/14/96 
GGI # 0404-01-22 

4 --c 

For professional services related to: prepare and process permit application, discuss material requirements 
with vendors. 

Construction Phase Services 

Title Name 

Project Manager Emsberger 

Permit ADplication Preparation 

Design Engineer Mabilleau 

Hours 

2.5 x 

5.25 x 

Subtotal : 

Rate 

98.10 = 

52.05 = 

Amount 

$245.25 

$273.26 

$518.51 

$2.25 

$2.25 

$520.76 . 



GENESIS GROUP, mx. SE 
3910 U.S. Highway 301 North 
Tampa, Florida 33619 
(813) 620-4500 
FAX: (813) 620-4980 

Aloha Utilities 
Attn: Yvonne 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

23-May-96 

Invoice No. 16 

Re: SR 54 Utility Relocation (Rowan Roadhfitchell Blvd) - Design Water and Sewer Relocation 
For the Billing Period 04/15/96 to 05/12/96 
GGI # 0404-01-22 

For professional services related to review and discuss bid problems with FDOT & Aloha. Respond to 
permit application - questions (force main). Discuss water permit application with FDEP. Get checks and 
revised applications (water) to FDEP. 

Water & Sewer Plans 

Title Name Hours Rate Amount 

Project Manager Emsberger 5.0 x 98.10 = $490.50 

Design W & S Relocation 

Design Engineer Mabilleau 
Senior Clerical Gaines 

5.75 x 52.05 = $299.29 
2.75 x 37.50 = $1 03.13 

Subtotal: $892.92 

Reimbursables: 
Courier $81.00 
Mil eageParking/Travel $4 1.40 

Subtotal: $122.40 



GENESIS GROUP, INC. SE 
3910 U.S. Highway 301 North 
Tampa, Florida 33619 
(813) 620-4500 
FAX: (813) 620-4980 

Aloha Utilities 
Attn: Yvonne 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

INVOICE 
NO. 5051 

Jan. 17,1996 

Invoice No. 12 

Re: SR 54 Utility Reloction (Rowan Road/Mitchell Blvd) - Design Water and Sewer Relocation 
For the Billing Period 1 1/26/95 to 12/24/95 
GGI # 0404-01-22 

For professional services related to: review roadway drawings, meet and coordinate work with FDOT, Pasco 
County and Aloha, Survey location of existing facilities, prepare relocation drawings and schedules, 
technical specifications and cost estimates. 

m "e Hours m Amount 
Project Manager Ernsberger 32.0 x 98.10 = $3,139.20 
Design Engineer Suppicich 57.3 x 52.05 = $2,979.86 

Cadd Technician Nist 37.50 x 49.50 = $1,856.25 
Clerical Gaines 11.50 x 37.50 = $43 1.25 
In-house Courier Varnum 4.0 x 27.00 = $108.00 
Subtotal: $8,514.56 

Cadd Technician Cusick 0.0 x 49.95 = $0.00 

Reimbursables: 
Delivery Fees 

9  TAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: 

$1 1 .oo 

$8,525.56 

Dale D. E m b e r  

DDE/jp 



GENESIS GROUP, INC. SE 
3910 U.S. Highway 301 North 
Tampa, Florida 33619 

FAX: (813) 620-4980 
(813) 620-4500 

Aloha Utilities 
Attn: Yvonne 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

INVOICE 
NO. 17501 

Dec. 18,1995 

Invoice No. 11 

Re: SR 54 Utility Reloction (Rowan RoadMitchell Blvd) - Design Water and Sewer Relocation 
For the Billing Period 10/30/95 to 11/26/95 
GGI # 0404-01-22 

For professional services related to: review roadway drawings, meet and coordinate work with FDOT, Pasco 
County and Aloha, Survey location of existing facilities, prepare relocation drawings and schedules, 
technical specifications and cost estimates. 

Plan and Preparation: 

m Name Hours Rate Amount 

Project Manager Emsberger 31.0 x 98.10 = $3,041.10 
Design Engineer Suppicich 100.8 x 52.05 = $5,244.04 
Cadd Technician Cusick 2.0 x 49.95 = $99.90 
Cadd Technician Nist 98.75 x 49.50 = $4,888.13 
Clerical Gaines 5.50 x 37.50 = $206.2 5 
Reprographics Tech. McGregor 7.5 x 19.50 = $146.25 
Subtotal: $13,625.66 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUBTHIS INVOICE: $1 3,625.66 
+& 



ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 

Supporting Documentation Verifying Payment of $128,573.14 

EXHIBIT H 



ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 
ENGINEERING SERVICES INCURRED FOR STATE ROAD 54 PROJECT 

BETWEEN ROWEN AND MITCHELL ROADS 

02/28/95 through 9/22/95 

12/18/95 through 3/28/97 

Total Costs Incurred 

$ 72,050.41 

76,365.58 

$ 148,415.99 

aloha\l9\schedule 



V L I Y U U I \  m u  - 
d 

. 
7162 
?6 93 
7640 
7651 g*3 

T O T A L  f 9 9764.34 

+-' PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING -+ 

G E F J E S I S  GROUP rruc. 
3910 UeSm HdY. 331 M e  

S U I T E  IS0 
T A R P R ,  FL 33519 

0 1 9 1 4 1  

1 1  / 10 / Q h  Check No. 15141 Date 

I AMOUNT 1 

ALOHA UTILITIES. INC. 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $352.95 

Tk#%@&L ---I- FOR PAYMENT 7 
I h e r e h  pc:::Aally x!n:ri:~dgelsttest Is VIS cscpar,:~ that W 1 I 

I desc:..:: crtsriL:; i..::::; corvicss were actually ;:ccivol anw 
per!?:: :: : ; : : ~ , x : : a b l a  coriditionexeepl e: t c t e l  :n Wa lnrdQ 
in c t~ i i c :  : ::kniwiodpo that the unit prices andicr m o u n t s  w 
arc ;.! :grxacr.l with b e  negotiated prices, a: no:ed on w1 
invzic:. Tn3 krcs described on &g invoice are also cccepfable x 
a5 c:kr;;isa described. Any limitations 
making full payment of !h& involm 
hereon. 

Nations 1 have reg* 

. .. . 



P. 4 11-24-1998 1 0 : 4 9 A M  FROM CJNW 813 797 3602 

4 f  1 0 1 5 5  

... " . 

--------- ----.----- ---- -- - ----. -I_---.-,- 



CHECK NO - 17406 1/10 /46  TOTAL 

+- PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING -+ 

63 1 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 3469 1 

Date 1/10/96 Check No 17406 

PAY E X A C T L Y  TWENTY THkEE THOUSAND T W O  HUhCRED E I G H T Y  OhJE AND d / l i ) O  DOLLAKS 

-tTCF@5srmms a e m  L 5- =xmm 1 J  ua4. u'i -m--- 
Reimbursable E x p e n s e  218. 47 . 00 218. 97 

T o t a l  211 324. 27 1,084. 09 22,408. 36 r--- 
Approved b 

# 
Dale D. E r d b e r q e r  \ 

invoice. The term 

JACKSOM'iLLE * TA M PA * 0 R LA N DO TALLAHASSEE 



T O T A L  1 1  r858 -66 

+- PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING -+ 

25 14 Aloha Place - 
Holiday, Florida 3469 1 

TO THE ORDER OF 

- 

... 

Date 2/10/ 

017594 
FlRsT WLW t"k OF FLORIDA 
PRpgiTE M I D  ffiWESSL3iiki BANKING GROUP 63-75r 

631 801YIESTB4YDFwE LARW RORa)A 34640 

?c. Check No. 1 7 5 9 4  

F I F T Y  E l - G H f  A%D t .S/IOO SGLLARS 

I A M O U N T  

Delivery Fees 

& ? T A L  AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: 

$1 1.00 

$8,525.56 



RE MI T T A N  C E ADVl  C E 

GROUF XNC. A q  OUN 

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. HOLIDAY FLORIDA 3469 1 

Vt IkUUH NO - 6557 G E 3 J t S I S  * 
> .  * : & ,  

1 8 , 7 1 8  086 PER A ~ T A C H E D  

$ 

t 

I '  

CHECK NO - 1 8 2 9 0  6/11/46 T O T A L  i a e n a . m  

6- PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING '-I 

m 
M U ,  INC. 

- - - -  . T 
. .  - - . . - . . . . . . 

018290 
63-75 1 

63 1 
- 

TO THE ORDER OF I AMOUNT 

---.* --- - - 
G E N E S I S  GROLJP IMCe 
3410 U.S. EUYa 302 No 
SUITE 1 4 0  

DUE AND PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT 
1910  U . S .  H i n h n a v  3 0 1  K o r t h  S u l t e  1 4 0  . T a m p a .  F l o r l i l n  3 3 6 1 9  ( 8 1 3 )  6 2 ? - 4 5 0 1 7  F A Y  ( 8 1 3 )  620,4980 

TALLAHASSFF A 1 A r v c n i 1 7  'IT i r :AMPA & ORLANDO 4k  



H t M l l  I H N L t  H L J V l L t  n i w r i n  u I ILI I ICJ, I I P ~ .  nuLiuni, r iun iun  G+DY I 

I &,&DOOR N O  - 6 5 5 7  GENESIS G R O U P  I N C .  A Y O U V  T 

8 ~ 7 7 2 . 6 2  T O T A L  , 

PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING -+ 

25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 3469 1 

Date 

017939 
mi w h d n m  w OF FLORIDA . f@ ~TEm~SKU4. W N G  GROUP 63-75‘ 

63 1 
LAQO fLoRDc 34640 

4 / 1 0  1’56 Check NO. 17935  

I E X P C T L Y  EIGhT THOUSAND StVEPd H U N G R E O  SEVEhTY 760 & R D  62/150 D ‘ J L L A k S  

I TO THE ORDER OF 

SP1772.52 * I  
ALOHA UTIUTIES, IN 

/ 

---_.“----_-i_r--------------- --,-.-- ---- c-- 
11.50 x 35.55 = $408.83 
0.50 x 37.50 = $1 8.75 

27.00 = $27.00 
%3,49 1.1 0 

Cadd Technician Finn 
Clerical Gaines 

Subtotal: 
In-house Courier V m u m  1.0 x 

Reimbursables: 

$83.40 
$57.25 

Mileage 
Microfilm services 

,I) ,, -.- - , 
_ ’  ;. , t:, _ _  --.. .- - 



R E M  I TTA N C E A DV I C E ALUHA U IILITIES, INC. HOLIDAY, FLORIDA 34691 

W R  iuo - 6 5 5 3  GEltifSIS GROUP IhiC. A 8  CUfi  T 

- *  6379 

%? 
6 & 0 7  

1*310.3? 
19583 .Y9 
2 t 3 3 4 . 3 E  

553.59 

I 

1 

1 
I 

1 CHECK 8;o - ra( i s8  7 i i o t 9 6  T O T L L  5 , 8 7 8 . 8 0  i 
I 
I 

+- PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING '-A 

GENESIS G R O U P  IRC. 
3310 U.S .  w y .  301 ni. 

I 

I ----------- ---_ ---____--- 
Stephen A. Young 

4-MAN SURVEY CREW 

Jay R. Teixeira 

WATER LINE STAKING 5 . 0 0  6 5 . 0 0  325.00 

INVOICE 

95 .00  

TOTAL 

9 1 0  l- S H I e h u n L  301  N o r r h  S u i r r  1 4 0  T a m p a ,  F l o r i d n  3 3 6 1 9  ( 8 1 3 1  62?.45QC F 4 \  \ 9 1 3 )  6 2 0 - 4 9 8 0  

J A C K S O N V I L L E  4 M PA * 9i 0 RL4 N DO * T A L L 4 H A S S E E  



rsors, 
6663 
6864 
6 8 6 6  
6 8 E 1  
7 1  15 

C d E C K  NO - 18797 915 0 /9E T O T A L  51517.43 

+- PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING -+ 

PAY E X E C T L Y  N1Pu.f TrlOUSR?dD S I X  

TO THE ORDER OF 

KLlNDRED 

018797 

Date 9/18/96 Check No. 18797 

5.9,617.43 
I A L O H ~  unums, INC. ‘, I . 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: 

Thank You! 

$2,239.58 



L U H A  U I ILI lit>, INL. HWLIUAY I-LUKlUA 34691 K L W I I I  l H N L t  H U V l L t  

V Y  BO - 6 5 5 7  GEh4ESI5 G R D U P  INC. i ! APiOUVT 

,J- 

, 7145  2 ~ 4 2 C o 0 3  
4,780*?3 

I Sr813.55 
(pql 

7 6 4 6  
7641 I . 7 5 4 8  

+- PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING -+ 

0 1 8 9 6 3  
FA57 W N A T I W  6ANK OF FLWM F@ ~ - ~ X F & S l C W l .  8 4 W  G R d s  63-751 

63 1 
LARS2 RCAQA 34640 25 14 Aloha Place 

Holiday, Florida 3469 1 
Date 10/11/96 Check NO 13353 

I 
I 

PAY E X A C T L Y  S I X T E E Y  THDUSAWD E I G H T  HUPdERES F I F T l  SEVE?J AP;)3 56/iOC 3 C L L 4 S S  I 

TO THE ORDER OF I A M O U N T  

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $231.08 

Dale < E v r ,  P.E., Project 
nnrc- I 

Awkbvli FOR PAYMENT 



R E M I TTA N C E ADVI C E .UHA U I ILI I Its, I N L  HOLIDAY FLORIDA 34691 

ArlOJ'UT N G  6 5 5 7  GE!YESIS GROUP J N C .  1 

1,282.53 

7715 5 (k-5? .9?  

& 5,955 .s5 
3 t S 5 8 . 4 2  

7719 3 r252.4i 

7 7 1 3  19153.22 

T O T A L  21 t t i i ' l . 3 6  CHECK NO - 19297 12/10/45 

4- PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING -I 

63 1 25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 3469 1 

12/19/96 Check No 19247 Date 

ro THE ORDER OF 
A M O U N T  m 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TEUS INVOICE: $3,292.41 

Thank You! 

1 

DDE/jp v 



8362 
8384 

T O T A L  l c J l t 4 7 . 3 5  CclECK NO - 1 9 4 4 6  1/10/97 

+-' PLEASE DETACH B E F O R E  DEPOSITING -+ 
. . . - - . . - - -  - - - - -  _ _  - -  

- 
, 019446 

NIST u" wnIoNnL RWK OF RORDA F@& E s E y z S W  W k S  GROUP 63-75' 
63 1 nUnES, INC. 

Holiday, Florida 3469 1 
25 14 Aloha Place M G O  F L W A  34640 

13446 Date 1/19/97 Check No 

E X A C T L Y  F I F T E E N  T b O u S A & D  S E V E Q  H U I I 3 R E D  Y X G T U  SEUEV P L D  32/100 ~ O L L A E S  

TO THE ORDER OF 

G E N E S I S  G R D I J P  INC. 
3510 U.S. HdYm 301 N e  
SUITE l ' r C  
T A W P A I  FL 3 3 6 1 3  

Subtotal 
W 

% 
0 
e 
% 

TOTAL W O U N T  DUE THIS INVOICE: 

APPROVAL FOR PAYMENT 

10.50 



Tq 
8.9 I 4 

7 Ir ,'+ '* - Ft'Y 

v L - 1 . :  i 

PAY 

TO THE ORDER OF 

$17_,740.18 

/ -- 

OLD GGI, INC. 
1803 U.S. Highway 19 
Holiday, FL 34691 

- 1  

N-i F - , 



11-24-1998 1 0 : 5 0 A M  FROM CJNW 813 797 3602 P. 6 

/ 2'59"; 
i 791 
2?92 
3163 
3 : e u  
31b5  

S , P 7 t . ! : : 9  
1 e264 -so 
3,355 r F 4  
2 * 27s a $ h  

3.5 17 -37 
2 , 5 5 1  a53 
4 ( S b W  .A; 

+- PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING '-+ 

banA 

TuIu,= 
25 14 Albha Place 
Hdiday, fbrida 3469 1 

016157 

P 



P. 8 11--24-1998 10:51AM FROM CJNW 813 797 3602 

U.OHA~l.JlIUTlES, MC. WUDAY, FLO?DA 34691 REMITTANCE ADVICE 

b R O U Z  T 
UE(r3DR JYO - 6557 6;LIUESXS GROUP ?&to 

3,150 e 7 4  

-. 1, 2:': , . a  5 3 7  -15 22 t Y  73 -4 0 
1 , 5 5 9  r25 

356 r 3 3  

' 3224 
3275 

' .  . 3226 
324 3 

. ,  

c 

P 
* i , '  
4 
$ . .  



I' 30 16 
3837 

.. r c 

C H E C K  hrG - 1 7 0 6 7  lJ/loi& 25,633 -09  

h- PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING --* 
- 

Dale 

017067 

I 



4- P L E A S E  D E T A C ?  B E F O R E  DE?OSITING 
J. 

- - . ._ w LOHA 

'AY 

. ,  
-0 THE ORDER OF 

, 5 .  . 
. .  

.- 
c. 

~ .i , 

i , 

ChecK No 

ALOHA UTILITIES. INC. 

Subtotal: $1 9.46 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS lNTO'CEjlPPROVAL Fod2dffSf&NT 7 
Thank you! I hsre t : i  p e r m i l l y  acknowledgelatted I o  the companv !',:I Ihe above 

Cesc:,:ed m:::4als rndior  se rv ices  were actually r x : . < : ? d  :nl/or 

, - /  , - " ,  . -  k : L  i :, 

AFPRDVED BY. . .- 
DATE: 



Prepared By 

Approved Bv 
I J 



P. 2 1 1 - 2 4 - 1 9 9 8  1 0 : 4 8 A M  FROM CJNW 813 797 3602 

Aloha Utilities, Inch 
Genesis Group, Inc. 

1995 Invoices 
sR 54 DOT 

Invoice Invoice Invoice Aloha 
No. Date Amount Check No. 

2465 o m a m  ti 24,265.20 15794 

3163 05/31/95 3 3 1  7.37 16157 

3224 07/20/95 22,473.40 16535 

3779 09/22/95 21,794.44 17067 

S 72.050.41 

Aloha 
Payment 

Date 

0411 0195 

%/I 0195 

OW1 0195 

11/10/95 



ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 

Correspondence Between FDOT and Aloha Regarding S.R. 54 

EXHIBIT I 



LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY 
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

2548 BIAIRSTONE PINES DRIVE 

TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32301 

(904) 877-6555 

CHRIS H. BENTLM, PA. 
JENNIFER S. BRUBAKER 
F MARSHALL DETERDING 
BRIAN L. DOSTER 
MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN, PA. 
JOHN R. JENKINS, P.A. 
S E V E N  T. MINDUN. PA. 
ROBERT M. C ROSE 

WILLIAM E. SUNDSTROM. PA. 
DIANE D. TREMOR, PA. 
JOHN L. WHAR~ON 

MAILING ADORESS 
POST OFFICE BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32302-1567 

TELECOPIER (W) 8564029 

May 1, 1996 

Mr. Steven J. Tidwell 
District Utility Engineer 
Department of Transportation 
11201 North McKinley Drive 
M/S 7-820 
Tampa, Florida 33612 

Re: Aloha Utilities, Inc.; 
Our File No. 26038.19 

Dear Steven: 

Aloha Utilities, Inc. is in receipt of your letter dated April 
18 regarding Utility Work order Change No. 2 ,  and is considering 
its options regarding the substantial change in costs identified in 
the work order. We are in discussions with the Company's engineer, 
and will respond to that letter as soon as possible. 

, 
1 
, I 

Sincerely, - 

kfohn R. Jenkins W 

For the Firm 

JRJ: sn 

cc: Mr. Stephen Watford 
Dale Ernsberger, P.E. 

Dictated by Mr. Jenkins but signed in 
his absence to avoid delay in mailing. 



> 

FLORIDA - 
LAWTON CHILES 

GOVERNOR 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
11201 N. McKinley Drive, WS 7-820 B E N G . W A m  

Tampa, Florida 3 3 6 12 
(8 13) 975-6040 
April 18, 1996 

SECRETARY 

Aloha Utilities, Inc. 
Mr. Stephen Watford 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday, FL 34691 

SECTION: 14570-3515 
J.P.A. NO: 14570-6516 
WPI NO: 71 15970 
SR: 54 
DESCRIPTION: ROWAN TO MITCHELL BYPASS 

Dear Mr. Watford, 

In reference to the above project, please find enclosed one (1) copy of the bid tabs for your review and acceptance along 
With four (4) Utility Work Order Change No, 2. If you are in agreement with the low bid amount, please be prepared 
to submit the following by no later than April 26,1996. 

1) Letter from Aloha Utilities, Inc. accepting the low bid amounts with 5% Mobilization, 2% Maintenance 
of Traffic, 5% Construction, Engineenng and Administration charges, and 10% Contingency 

Acceptance of the low bid amounts include the following: Bid amount of $399,039.58, 5% 
Mobilization of $19.951.98, 2% Maintenance of Traffic of $7,980.79, 5% CEA of $21.348.62, 
and 10% Contingency of $42,697.24. These amounts bring the grand total of the Joint Project 
Agreement to $491.018.21. Your original estimate and account balance of $715.144.47 is greater 
than the new amount. It is recommended that Aloha Utilities, Inc. elect to keep the difference in 
the account to accommodate any addtional work that may exceed your 10% contingency amount. 
If Aloha elects not to keep the excess in the account, please advise t h ~ s  office in writing of your 
request for the excess amount of $224.126.26 to be retumed. 

2) Four copies of the attached Work Order Change No. 2 with original signatures on each copy. 

Your cooperation will be greatly appreciated and if I can be or” any assistance please advise. 

Respectfully, 

Steven J. Tidwell 
District Utility Engineer 

,,- 
--T‘;3!L< 1 \ -  .J kM i* I 1, 

By, Stephanie S Dreher 
Assistant Utility Engineer 

FORM#3 2 

xc: Project File 



FORM 710-030-01 
719 1 

WPI 

7115970 

! 'E OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA )N 
DMSION OF PRECONSTRUCTION & DESIGN 

PROJECT NUMBER S.R COUNTY PAR.&WW# FAP # 

14570-3515/6516 54 PASCO 1 NIA 

B. 

ALOHA UTILITIES IC t 

2. The item(s) of work covered by this Work Order Change is referenced to an Agreement 02-28-96 of record dated and no Supplemental Agreement is 
required. 

The Utility Relocation Work is to conform to that shown by the utility adjustment plans as: 1. 

1 

C. 

/I I 

ESTIMATED COST OF WORK DUE TO THIS CHANGE 

ITEM NO. ITEM UNIT PRICE WORK ELIMINATED(-) ADDITION) 

QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY 
I 

1. The agency is hereby authorized to observe the following changes in the plans andor  specifications to the subject Utility Agreement, and to perform such 
work accordingly, further described as: 

This Original Joint Project Agreement installation by Highway Contractorfat Utility's expense) estimated for $715.144.47. This Work Order Change 
No. 2 is to increase/decrease the amount to $491.018.21. This includes 5% Mobilization, 2% Maintenance of Traffic, 5% CEA and 10% Contingency. 

2. Reimbursement for the cost of this Utility Work is to be in accord with the provisions set forth in Administrative Rule Chapter 14-46 as: 

a. X NONREIMBURSABLE - Section.Ol(4Xa) 
b. - REIMBURSABLE - Section.O1(4)@) 

(1) - Force Account Method 
(2) - Lump Sum Method 
(3) Third Party Contract Method 

ll I a. - A T  ACHED 
b. INCLUDED M THE HIGHWAY CONTRACT PLANS 

,WORK(+) 

AMOUNT 

I/ I Original estimate relocation of 
water and sewer mains 

Actual Bid Total charge 
relocation of water 
and sewer mains 

Mobilization 5% 

Maintenance of Trafftc 2% 

I1 1 Subtotal 

CEA 5% 

Contingency 10% 

399,039.58 

19,951.98 

7,980.79 

426,972.35 

21,348.62 

42,697.24 

Grand Total $ 715.144.47 $49 1 .O 18.2 1 ............................................................................................................................................ 
Net CostofConstructioii changes, this order ....................................................................................................... $ 224.126.26 $ -0- 
Cost of Construction changes, previously ordered ..................................................................................... s -0- $715.144.47 
Net Total Cost Construction changes to date .... $49 1.018.21 
Contract Amount ............................................................................................................................................. $715.144.47 
Estimated Cost of Work Authorized to date ........................................................................................................ $491.018.21 

Recommended: 

~ ~ 

District Utility Coordinator 

Examined as to provisions and participating items of cost: 

Approved &I p r o v e d : 

District Utility Engineer Aloha Utilities, Inc. 
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711 37 61 
l?X FA 

711 37 81 
t?37 FA 

711 38 61 
FON FA 

721 72 B 
W N  FA 

721 73 B 
KIN FA 

730 76 113 
N3N FA 

730 76 207 
H3N FA 

730 76 209 
NDN FA 

730 76 213 
NDN FA 

730 76 507 
N3N FA 

730 77 05 
N3N FA 

730 77 07 
KIN FA 

737 70 1 
EJON FA 

737 70 2 
H3N FA 

1500 600 19 

1500 900 25 

lvsN FA 

MIN FA 

1511 120 
KIN FA 

UNIT PRIa 
UNIT OF MlUS 

$1,727.0500 
NGTMILES 

$3 , 455.4700 
NFTMILES 

$2,335.4500 
NGT MILES 

$4,848.7400 
LaMpsuM 

$3,232.4900 
m s u M  

$61 ~ 9700 

$101.5000 

LIN. FT. 

UCN. FT. 

$74.5700 

$85.2600 

$48 ~ 0800 

$73 - 5000 

LIN. m. 

L I N .  FI'. 

LIN. FT. 

EACH 

$99 ~ 3400 
EACH 

$85.4700 
EACH 
$160.2600 

$177.2300 

EACH 

m. FT. 
$2.0500 

L I N .  ET. 
$3,497.9300 
TON 

$9,630.03 
5 -576 

$5,393.99 
1.561 

$12,450.28 
5 -331 

$4,848.74 
1.000 

$3,232.49 
1.000 

$3,594.26 
58.000 

$8,627.50 
85.000 

$11,036.36 
148 ~ 000 

$46,125.66 
541.. 000 

$2,163 ~ 60 
45 ~ 000 

$882.00 
12.000 

$5,861.06 
59 ~ 000 

$1,880.34 
22 -000 

$1,121.82 
7.000 

$28,356.80 
160.000 

$23,476.60 
11,452.000 

$23 , 086 34 
6.600 

$9,630.03 
5.576 

$5,393.99 
1.561 

$12,450.28 
5.331 

$0 .oo 

$ 0 . 0 0  

$0 ~ 00 

$0.00  

$0 .00  

$0 -00  

$0 ~ 00 

$0 - 00 

$0 -00  

$ 0 . 0 0  

$0.00 

$0 .00  

$ 0 . 0 0  

$0 - 00 

$0.00 

$0.00  

$0.00 

$4,848.74 
1.000 

$3,232 -49 
1.000 

$3,594 -26 
58 ~ 000 

$0.00 

$11,036 -36 
148.000 

$46,125.66 
541.000 

$0.00  

$882.00 
12 - 000 

$5,861 -06 
59.000 

$1,880.34 
22.000 

$1,121 -82 
7.000 

$28,356.80 
160.000 

$23,476.60 
11 , 452 - 000 
$23,086 -34 

6.600 

$0.00 

$0 - 00 

$0.00 

$0 - 00 

$0 - 00 

$0.00 

$8,627.50 
85 - 000 

$0 00 

- $0.00 

$2,163 60 
45.000 

$0.00 

$0 - 00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0 - 00 



ITEM NtJMl3ER 

1513 120 318 
rJoN FA 

1513 120 321 
K W  FA 

1513 160 218 
N3N FA 

1513 160 221 
FON FA 

1518 120 318 
FON FA 

1518 120 321 
NDN FA 

1518 160 218 
NDN EA 

1518 160 221 
NON FA 

1542 116 18 
EON FA 

1542 116 21 
K I N  FA 

1543 111 106 
M N  FA 

1543 111 115 
W N  FA 

1544 110 
NDN FA 

1600 600 19 

1600 900 25 

N3N FA 

FA 
1611 140 

W N  FA 
1612 130 709 

W N  FA 

19433 JOE3 NO. 14570-3515 NO. 

UNIT Pma 
UNIT OF ME3.S. 

$16 ~ 9600 

$23 - 0800 

$11.0200 

LIN. ET. 

m. Fr. 

m. Fr. 

LIN. Fr. 

LIN. FT. 

L I N .  FT. 

LIN. Fr. 

$14.8200 

$25.3400 

$29.6800 

$13 - 5800 

$20.4700 
L I N .  FT. 

$576.4800. 
EA(IIH 

$941 ~ 9700 
EACH 

$1,726.8100 
EACH 

$3,160 - 8100 
EACH 

$2,135.4500 
EAM 

$177.2300 
LIN.  FT. 

$2.0600 
L I N .  Fl'. 

$3,463.4800 
'ION 

$8 ~ 2800 
LIN.  FT. 

x"I?r 
?%.Em 
$6,054 ~ 72 
357 .OOO 

$33,881 ~ 44 
1,468 -000 

$14,998.22 
1,361.000 

$51,706.98 
3,489 -000 

$25,973.50 
1,025 ~ 000 

$37,901.36 
1,277.000 

$8, '745 ~ 52 
644 - 000 

$20,019.66 
978.000 

$2,882.40 
5.000 

$8,477.73 
9.000 

$6,507.24 
4 -000 

$3,160.81 
1.000 

$14,948.15 
7.000 

$28,356.80 
160 - 000 

$27,867.68 
13,528.000 

$68,230.56 
19.700 

$910.80 
110 - 000 

OF JCBS 3 L F I T I N G O F  

AM"T 
m 
14570-3515 

$0.00 

$0 - 00 

$0 - 00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0 .00  

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0 - 00 

$ 0 . 0 0  

$0 .00  

$0 - 00 

$0.00 

$0 - 00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0 - 00 

AM" m 
14570-6516 

$6 054.72 
357 - 000 

$33,881 -44 
1,468 - 000 
$14 998.22 
l,j61.000 

$51,706 -98 
3,489.000 

$25,973 -50 
1,025 ~ 000 

$37,901.36 
1,277.000 

$8,745.52 
644.000 

$20,019 - 66 
978 ~ 000 

$2,882 .h 0 
5 - 000 

$8,477.73 
9 -000 

$6,907 -24 
4 - 000 

$3,160 - 81 
1 - 000 

$14,948.15 
7 - 000 

$28,356 -80 
160 - 000 

$27,867.68 
13,528.000 

$68,230 -56 
19.700 

$910.80 
110 - 000 

-04 
034 

MARCH 27, 1996 CDJYXWCIOR - JXJFtCELL, R.E. -0 

$0.00  

$0.00 

$0 ~ 00 

$0 ~ 00 

$0.00  

$0 .00  

$0.00 

$0.00 

$ 0 . 0 0  

$0 .00  

$0 ~ 00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0 - 00 

$0.00 

$0 ~ 00 



ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE 
CJNIT OF MEiAs 

1613 140 720 
KIN FA 

1613 140 721 
KIN FA 

1617 140 718 
“4 FA 

1617 140 720 
KSJ FA 

1617 140 721 
NON FA 

1619 170 06 
W N  FA 

1642 156 16 
KN FA 

1642 156 18 
NDN FA 

1642 156 20 
NON FA 

1642 156 21 
W N  FA 

1643 111 106 
N3N FA 

1643 111 113 
N3N FA 

1644 133 91 
NDN FA 

1645 800 
N X  FA 

1647 1 09 
KIN FA 

1648 100 9 
KIN FA 

1693 800 000 
KN FA 

$17.9600 
LIN. Fr. 

$18 - 7400 

$21 -4300 

LIN. FT. 

LIN. FT. 

LIN. Fr. 

UN. FT. 

$22.8000 

$25 - 8400 

$7 - 5500 
LIN. FT. 
$417.5500 

EACH 
$567 - 8500 

$805.8200 

EACH 

6AM 

$1,015.6800 
EACH 

$1,724 - 5100 
EACH 

$2,606.4800 
EACH 

$2,269.2300 
EACH 

$291.6200 
EACH 

$1,652.3300 
EACH 
$172.7000 

?acH 
$129.3800 

EacH 

At” 

$7,668.92 
427.000 

$133,728.64 
7,136 .OOO 

$3,535 -95 
165 - 000 

$25,422.00 
1,115.000 

$140,931.36 
5,454 -000 

$830.50 
110.000 

$835 10 
2.000 

$3,407.10 
6.000 

$3,223 ~ 28 
4 - 000 

$17, %66.56 
17.000 

$8,622.55 
5.000 

$2,606.48 
1.000 

$15,884 61 
7 .OOO 

$583 - 24 
2 -000 

$6,609 -32 
4 .OOO 

$1,554.30 
9 -000 

$258 - 76 
2 ~ 000 

- 
14570-3515 

AKmn - 
14570-6516 

SITWE OF FIQKmA DEPAFCWDtT OF TRANSPORTATION PcI‘ADM04 
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MARCH 27, 1996 “ I R A C I O R  - PURCELL, R.E. C O N S m O  CoI-lIWCT N3. 19433 JCB NO. 14570-3515 NO. OF JCBS 3 LIBX‘ING OF 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0 -00  

$0.00 

$0 .00  

$0 - 00 

$0.00  

$0 ~ 00 

$0 ~ 00 

$0 ~ 00 

$0.00 

$0 - 00 

$0.00 

$0 - 00 

$0.00 

$0 -00 

$7,668 -92 
427.000 

$133,728.64 
7 , 136 - 000 
$3,535 -95 
165.000 

$25,422 -00 
1,115.000 

$140,931.36 
5,454.000 

$830.50 
110.000 

$835.10 
2 - 000 

$3,407.10 
6.000 

$3,223 - 2 8  
4.000 

$17,266 -56 
17.000 

$8,622.55 
5.000 

$2,606 -48 
1 - 000 

$15,884 -61 
7.000 

$583 -24 
2 - 000 

$6,609 -32 
4.000 

$1,554 -30 
9.000 

$258 -76 
2 -000 

$0 - 00 

$0.00 

$0 .00  

$0.00 

$0.00  

$0.00 

$0.00  

$0.00 

$0 .00  

$0 ~ 00 

$0 ~ 00 

$0 - 00 

$0 .00  

$0 - 00 

$0.00 

$0 - 00 

$0 - 00 



Pc17LaM04 
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a u u ~  ut LiwRlllA DEP- OF TRANSWRTATION 
15 .11 .30  BID BRFJU(DOWN 

MARCH 2 7 ,  1996 c0-R - PUlUXLL, R . E .  " 0  
03MIW_T NJ. 19433 JOB NO. 14570-3515 NO. OF J m S  3 LGTTINI; OF 

ITEM "3m UNIT PRICE 
AIKmw Ar"T I4M" AMXWT AMxJNr AM" %%Em 14570-3515 14570-6516 Q u A N T m  14570-6517 QUANTITY QuANI?TY QuAKI?Ty CmNTITY 

UNIT OF MEAS. 

1912 353 422 $13.6800 $53,694.00 $0.00 $0.00 $53 ,694 .00  
tQN FA L I N .  FT. 3,925.000 3 ,925 .000  

1944 352 22 $160.2600 $801 -30  $0.00 $0.00 $801 ~ 30 
FON FA EACH 5.000 5 -000 

NDN-FA lVALS $11,555,027.22$10,602,246.11 
FATOTALS $0 - 00 $0.00 - 

'IWl2US 

$887,494.71 
$0.00 - 

t . I  

$65 ,286 .40  
$0.00 

,L . 
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Marc I ,  Saclrs 
Fred S, Werdlne 

Via Facsimile 

Antbony V, Polica8tr0, muire 
Department of Transportation 
11201 N, McKinley Drive 
Tampa, Florida 33612 

Re: Aloha Utilities, Inc. 

Dear Tony: 

SAWS & WERDINE, P A .  
AttMe/s at law 

601 Whore BouleJard, Suite 840 
Tampa, Fkrida 33606 

(81 3) 953-3755 
F ~ x  (81 3) 258-8299 

This letter is written in response to your letter to me dated January 31, 1996. I tried 
phoning you yesterday, but unfortunately you were out of the office, Let me first say that I am 
as surpdSed as anyone about the February 5, 1996, deadhe Impad by the Department of 
"atisportation. It did not wen come to my client's attention until late December that Aloha was 
facihg the possibility of having to come up $1,600,000 for the relocation of I portion of Its 
utility lines. Additionally, the letter sent to Pete aavalas, dated October 25, 1995, d i e c u w  the 
importance of having an agreement signed by February 1,1996, but it does not state that Aloha 
will be precluded from utilizing DOT'S right of way if d n  timetables am no! met. Finally, 
this wcek we a g d  to schedule mediation on March 19, 1996, It was only yesterday that We 
wcrt informed of a pkntial "drop dead" deadline, 

The issue that needs to be addressed is  that the P A  has overlooked an appmphb 
allowtian to Aloha for the easements and lines that will be destroyed by the D,O,T. project. 
Theat is no dispute that the lines will be replaced and relocat#l. In fact, Aloha's relocation 
p h s  arc incorporated into the D,O,T, construction plans. The only issue r e d n g  to be 
resolved is the fair and reasonable aha t ion  of those costs. We arc currently Anallzing a 
detailed itemization of the costs that we believe should be paid or credited to Aloha, We d l  
forward the documentation to your offlce shortly, 

The Depattment needs to keep in mind that Aloha services approximately 25,ooO 
customers in Paaco County with these lines, Due to the public respbnsibility that has been 
entruslad to Aloha, any attempt or effort by the D.O,T. to destroy the existing lines Or dimpt 
existing service without payment or recognition of appropriate compensation to-Aloha for their 
replacement and docation of its lines wi)l be met with immediate judicial action which could 



I' 
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Anthony V. Policasm~ quire 
February 1,1996 I 

1 

Page 2 

jeopardize the D c p m m  's ability to work on this project. Aloha's rights are constitutionidly 
protected by virtuc of th(: fact that it has enjoyed private casement rights which have been 
destroyed by the D.0.T. takings, At no time did D,O,T. ewer estimate a value for these *hts 
or make any offers to Aloha prior to the iiling of the lawsuits and securing the orders Of 
Taking. One option available would be to ask the Court to set aside the otdcrs of taking, A 
second option would be to seek an injunction which would prohibit any D.O.T. construction 
activity until the compensation issues are resolved, 

Another course of action would be to agree to a compromise that will enable D.O.T. to 
move forward with its project, while at the same time insuring that both Aloha and the D.O.T. 
pay their fair share to replac+? and relocate the utility lines. One suggestion would be to delay 
the deadline until the end of March, which will give us an opportunity to modiab the issue. The 
second alternative would be for Aloha to sign the JPA's with the amount blank, The amount 
of payment for both D,O.T, and Aloha would then be determined either at mediation or before 
a jury in the current lawsuits, This altarnative would allow D,O.T, to let the construction 
contrrZlct knowing whew Aloha's lines will be relocated and at the m e  t h e ,  insure that both 
sides have a fair opportunity to investigate the payment issue. 

Tony, to summarize my client's position; It has always been Aloha's intention to relocate 
the utility lines within the D.O,T. right-of-way, In fact, Aloha has worked with the Department 
to devise a plan for relocating and replacing the lines, and the plan has been iacOrporatcd into 
the D.O.T.'s construction plans. Finally, we would welcome an opportunity to sit down with 
any D.O,T. officials and explain our position to them, 

In light of the contents of your most recent letter, I would appreciate it if YOU Provide 
my office with an immediate written mpnse to our proposats. 

Fred s. werdine 

FSW/dt 
cc: Bohn R. Jenkins, Esquire 

' Stephen Watford 

***END*** 
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Janurry 31, 1996 

s1 nce'rely , 

. . . . - - . 

Di€?trlcL V I 1  

enal , 

---.- - - * -  
- - -- 4- - - - - - - I -  

I -----F I D a  -i 



Marc I. Sachs 
Fred S. Werdine 

Anthony V. Policastro, Esquire 
Department of Transportation 
11201 N. McKinley Drive 
Tampa, Florida 33612 

SACHS & WERDINE, P.A. 
Attorneys at Law 

601 Bayshore Boulevard, Suite 840 
Tampa, Florida 33606 

Fax (81 3) 258-8299 
(81 3) 253-3755 

Eminent Domain/Condemnation 
February 2,  1996 Inverse Condemnatlon 

R E C E I V E D  
6 1996 

Rose, Sundstrom 
& Bentley 

Re: Aloha Utilities, Inc. 

Dear Tony: 

This letter will confirm our telephone conversation today, and hopefully clear up some 
of the confusion regarding Aloha's compensation claims in the S.R. 54 condemnation lawsuits. 
The JPA for $200,000 which DOT has agreed to payheimburse Aloha is for lines located near 
the Florida Power easement and substation along "north 54". 

The issue for us to determine in the context of the condemnation cases is the amount of 
compensation due Aloha for the destruction of its easements and for the relocation and 
reconstruction of its lines along Mitchell Ranch Road. As I stated in my February 1st letter, we 
are in the process of putting a claim together and will forward the cost estimates to your office 
shortly. 

I also want to clarify that Aloha is not seeking payment for the relocation of any lines 
located on S.R. 54, east of Little Road, or for the placement of any new lines along the "new" 
stretch of S.R. 54 (between "north 54" and Mitchell Ranch Road), other than the P A  referenced 
above. 

I hope this letter clarifies Aloha's position and clears up my misunderstandings between 
the parties. We still await D.O.T.'s response to our proposals contained in my February 1st 
letter. 

Sincerely, 

Fred S. Werdine 

FSWIdt 
cc: Stephen Watford 

John R. Jenkins, Esquire 



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
IAWTCW c:nii.Kc; 1 1 20 1 N, McKinley Drive 

Tampa, PL 33612 

PKN o. WAWS 
RWXXTAPY M I S  7-820 

UlJVKkNC& 

(81 3) 975-6040 
January 4, 19% 

Mr, Stephen Watford 
Aloha Utilities, Tnc. 
2514 Aloha Place 
I.Joliday, FL 34691 

RE: UTILITY RELOCATlON S C W U L E  
WPI NO.: 71 15970 

Dear Mr. Watford, 

This Ictter is to c“ our understanding that your submission of the executed Utility Relocation 
Schedule does not commit you to said Relocation Schedule. 

Steveii J .  Tidw’cil 
District Utility Engineer 

xc: E j e c t  File _..-. - ... I--. 
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CHRIS H BENTLEY PA 
IENNIFER S BRUBAKER 

F MARSHALL DETERDING 

BRIAN L DOSTER 
MARTIN S FRIEDMAN PA 
JOHN R JENKINS PA 
STEVEN T MlNDLlN PA 

ROBERTM C ROSE PA 
WILLIAM E SUNDSrROM PA 
DIANE D TREMOR PA 
JOHN I WHARTON 

LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY 
A PhRTNERSHlP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS 

2548 BLAIRSTOFJE PINES DRIVE 

TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32301 

(904) 877-6555 

MAII.ING ADDRESS 

POST OFFICE BOX 1567 
TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32302-1567 

January 4, 1996 
TELECOPIER (904) 656-4029 

Mr. Steven J. Tidwell 
District Utility Engineer 
Department of Transportation 
11201 North McKinley Drive 

Tampa, Florida 33612 
M/S 7-820 

Re: Aloha Utilities, Inc.; 
Utility Relocation Schedule 
WPI No. 711570 
Our File No. 26038.19 

Dear Mr. Tidwell: 

Thank you for your letter of this date regarding the Utility 
Relocation Schedule. Steve Watford will forward an executed 
Utility Relocation Schedule under separate cover this afternoon. 
This Schedule is provided subject to a resolution of the outstand- 
ing issues regarding the Joint Project Agreement including the cost 
allocation. In that regard, the Company's condemnation counsel of 
Sachs & Werdine will be pursuing this issue and may be in touch 
with the Department's counsel in the near future. 

We hope to resolve this matter as expeditiously as possible, 
and appreciate your continued cooperation. In the meantime, should 
you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, please 
feel free to call. 

JRJ : sn 
cc: Mr. Stephen Watford 

Fred Werdine, Esquire 
Dale Ernsberger, P.E. 


